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For climbing and mountaineering only. Climbing and 
mountaineering are dangerous. Understand and accept the 
risks involved before participating. You are responsible for 
your own actions and decisions. Before using this product, 
read and understand all instructions and warnings that 
accompany it and familiarize yourself with its capabilities 
and limitations. Do not modify this product in any way. 
We recommend that every climber seek proper training in 
the use of the equipment. Failure to read and follow these 
warnings can result in severe injury or death!

WARNING [EN]

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
This pamphlet explains correct use and some common misuses for 
the climbing equipment depicted in the illustrations. Other possible 
misuses exist. Correct equipment use and the use of redundant 
systems will reduce some of the risks associated with climbing. If you 
lack experience, use this equipment under proper supervision.

HOW TO PLACE YOUR CAMALOT
(See accompanying illustrations) 

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
Climbing gear must not come into contact with corrosive materials 
such as battery acid, battery fumes, solvents, chlorine bleach, 
antifreeze, isopropyl alcohol or gasoline. 
After contact with saltwater or salt air, always rinse and dry textile 
products, and rinse, dry and lubricate metal products.
(See accompanying illustrations)

LIFESPAN, INSPECTION AND RETIREMENT
The maximum lifespan of a Black Diamond Camalot is as follows: 
up to 10 years from the date of manufacture for plastic and textiles 
(even if unused and properly stored), and indefinite for metal 
products. With normal use and proper care, the typical lifespan of 
a Camalot’s metal components is three to ten years, and the typical 
lifespan of a Camalot’s sewn sling is two to five years. The actual 
lifespan of your gear can be longer or shorter depending on how 
frequently you use it and on the conditions of its use.

 � Damaged gear must be retired and destroyed to prevent future use.
 �  Factors that reduce the lifespan of climbing gear: Falls, abrasion, wear, 

prolonged exposure to sunlight, salt water/air or harsh environments.
 �  If you have any doubts about the dependability of your gear, retire it. 
 �  Webbing may be replaced by sending your Camalot to the Black 

Diamond Warranty Center, and Wire Replacement Kits are available 
for the Camalot. Check the Black Diamond website for details 
(www.blackdiamondequipment.com).

(See accompanying illustrations)

STORAGE

(See accompanying Illustrations)

ADOPTING CAMALOTS
We strongly discourage secondhand use. In order to trust your gear 
you need to know its history of use.

CHOOSING OTHER COMPONENTS
Choose ropes that meet EN 892 and carabiners that meet EN 12275, 
and choose other CE certified mountaineering equipment that is 
compatible with this product.
Black Diamond Camalots conform to EN 12276. 

MARKINGS
Black Diamond: Name of the manufacturer.
DATE CODE: As an example, the number 9186 may appear which 
indicates that the Camalot was manufactured on the 186th day of 2009. 
Camalot: Name of the product
2: Size of the unit.

: Black Diamond’s logo.
:  Monitor ing of this PPE per formed by AFNOR 

Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint 
Denis Cedex, France. NB No 0333.
Notified body performing the CE type examination: CETE APAVE 
SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, France, NB No 0082.
14 kN: Minimum breaking strength in kN.

: Pictogram advising users to read the instructions and 
warnings.
WARNING: Indicates the inherent dangers and responsibilities the 
user assumes when using a Camalot.
PATENT NUMBER 4643377: US Patent for the dual-axle camming 
unit design.

LIMITED WARRANTY
For one year following purchase unless otherwise indicated by law, 
we will warrant to the original retail buyer only that our products are 
free from defects in material and workmanship as originally sold. If 
you receive a defective product, return it to us and we will replace it 
subject to the following conditions: We do not warrant products which 
show normal wear and tear or that have been used or maintained 
improperly, modified or altered, or damaged in any manner.

AVERTISSEMENT [FR]
S’utilise uniquement pour l’alpinisme, l’escalade sur rocher 
et l’escalade sur glace. Ces activités comportent des dangers. 
Vous devez comprendre et accepter les risques encourus 
avant de vous engager. Vous êtes responsable de vos 
actes et de vos décisions et vous en assumez pleinement 
les conséquences. Avant d’utiliser le présent produit, il 
convient de lire et d’assimiler l’intégralité des notices et des 
avertissements qui les accompagnent, de vous familiariser 
avec ses possibilités et ses limites et de vous former de 
manière adéquate à l’utilisation de cet équipement. Le fait de 
ne pas lire et respecter ces avertissements peut être la cause 
de blessures graves ou de décès !

NOTICE D’UTILISATION
Ce dépliant vous explique par des illustrations comment utiliser 
correctement votre équipement d’escalade ; il vous présente 
également les mauvaises utilisations les plus fréquentes. 
D’autres mauvais usages sont possibles. L’utilisation correcte 
de l’équipement et l’utilisation d’un système de contre-assurage 
permettent de réduire certains des risques liés à l’escalade. Si vous 
manquez d’expérience, utilisez cet équipement sous la surveillance 
de personnes compétentes. 

COMMENT POSER VOTRE CAMALOT
(Voir les illustrations jointes)

PRÉCAUTIONS ET ENTRETIEN
Le matériel d’escalade ne doit pas entrer en contact avec des substances 
corrosives telles que l’acide de batterie, les fumées de batteries, les 
solvants, l’eau de Javel, l’antigel, l’alcool isopropylique ou l’essence. 
Après tout contact avec de l’eau de mer ou une atmosphère marine, 
toujours rincer et sécher les produits textiles et rincer, sécher et 
lubrifier les produits métalliques.
(Voir les illustrations jointes)

DURÉE DE VIE, INSPECTION ET MISE AU REBUT
La durée de vie maximale d’un Camalot Black Diamond s’entend 
comme suit : jusqu’à 10 ans à partir de la date de fabrication 
pour les produits textiles et plastiques (même non utilisés et 
correctement stockés), et à vie pour les produits métalliques. Dans 
des conditions normales d’utilisation et d’entretien, la durée de vie 
typique des composants métalliques d’un Camalot est de trois à dix 
ans. La durée de vie typique d’une sangle cousue de Camalot est de 
deux à cinq ans. La durée de vie effective de votre matériel peut être 
plus ou moins longue en fonction de la fréquence et des modalités 
d’utilisation de chaque utilisateur.

 �  Le matériel endommagé doit être mis au rebut et détruit afin 
d’éviter toute utilisation ultérieure.

 �  Facteurs qui réduisent la durée de vie du matériel d’escalade : les 
chutes, l’abrasion, l’usure, une exposition prolongée aux rayons 
du soleil, l’eau de mer/atmosphère marine ou les milieux/
conditions extrêmes.

 �  Si vous avez des doutes au sujet de la fiabilité de votre équipement, 
mettez-le au rebut. 

 �  Vous pouvez remplacer la sangle en envoyant votre Camalot au 
service de garantie de Black Diamond. Des kits Câble de rechange 
sont disponibles pour les Camalots. Consultez le site internet Black 
Diamond pour plus de détails (www.blackdiamondequipment.com).

(Voir les illustrations jointes)

STOCKAGE

(Voir les illustrations jointes)

CAMALOTS D’OCCASION
Nous déconseillons fortement l’utilisation de matériel d’occasion. 
Vous devez connaître les antécédents de votre matériel afin de 
pouvoir vous y fier.

CHOIX D’AUTRES PIÈCES DE MATÉRIEL
Choisissez des cordes conformes à la norme EN 892 et des 
mousquetons conformes à la norme EN 12275, et choisissez 
d’autres équipements d’alpinisme certifiés CE compatibles avec le 
présent produit.
Les Camalots Black Diamond sont conformes à la norme EN 12276. 
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MARQUAGES
Black Diamond : Nom du fabricant.
CODE DATE : Par exemple, le numéro 9186 indique que le Camalot 
a été fabriqué le 186ème jour de l’année 2009. 
Camalot : Nom du produit.
2 : Taille du coinceur.

: Logo de Black Diamond.
: Le contrôle de cet EPI est assuré par l ’AFNOR 

Certification, 11 rue Francis de Pressensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint 
Denis Cedex, France. Organisme notifié N°0333.
Organisme chargé des essais de t ype CE : CETE APAVE 
SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, France. 
Organisme notifié N°0082.
14 kN : Valeur minimale de résistance à la rupture en kN.

: Pictogramme invitant les utilisateurs à lire la notice et les 
avertissements.
WARNING : Indique les responsabilités et les dangers assumés de 
manière inhérente par l’utilisateur lorsqu’il utilise un Camalot.
NUMÉRO DE BREVET 4643377 : Brevet américain pour le modèle 
de coinceur à deux axes.

LIMITES DE GARANTIE
Nous garantissons pour une durée de un an à partir de la date d’achat 
et seulement à l’acheteur d’origine, sauf indication contraire, que 
nos produits sont vendus exempts de défauts de matériau et de 
fabrication. Si vous recevez un produit défectueux, renvoyez-nous 
celui-ci. Il sera échangé conformément aux conditions suivantes : 
la garantie ne prend pas en charge l’usure normale des produits, 
l’utilisation incorrecte ou l’entretien inapproprié, les modifications ou 
transformations, ou les dommages de quelque manière que ce soit.

WARNUNG [DE]
Nur für Sport-, Eis- und Alpinklettern geeignet. Hierbei 
handelt es sich um gefährliche Aktivitäten. Verstehen und 
akzeptieren Sie vor dem Ausüben dieser Sportart die damit 
verbundenen Risiken. Sie sind für Ihre Unternehmungen und 
Entscheidungen selbst verantwortlich und tragen jegliche 
Risiken. Lesen und verstehen Sie vor dem Einsatz dieses 
Produkts alle beiliegenden Anleitungen und Warnhinweise 
und machen Sie sich mit den Einsatzmöglichkeiten und 
Einschränkungen vertraut. Lassen Sie sich im Gebrauch 
dieser Ausrüstung schulen. Wenn Sie diese Warnhinweise 
nicht lesen und nicht beachten, kann dies zu schweren 
Verletzungen oder Tod führen!

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
In dieser Broschüre wird der richtige Gebrauch und einige häufig 
vorkommende Fehler beim Gebrauch von Kletterausrüstung 
anhand der Bilder beschrieben. Es existieren jedoch noch 
weitere Möglichkeiten des fehlerhaften Gebrauchs. Der richtige 
Umgang mit der Ausrüstung und der Einsatz redundanter 
Sicherungssysteme kann einige der mit dem Klet terspor t 
zusammenhängenden Risiken reduzieren. Sollten Sie nicht über 
ausreichend Erfahrung verfügen, benutzen Sie diese Ausrüstung 
nur unter qualifizierter Aufsicht.

SO PLATZIEREN SIE DEN CAMALOT
(Siehe Abbildungen). 

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG
Ausrüstungsgegenstände jegl icher Ar t dür fen nicht mit 
Kor rosionsmit te ln in Kontak t kommen, be isp ie lswe ise 
Batterieflüssigkeit oder -dämpfe, Lösungsmittel, Isopropylalkohol, 
Benzin, Frostschutzmittel oder Chlorbleiche. 
Nach dem Kontakt mit Salzwasser oder salzhaltiger Luft müssen 
Textilprodukte mit Wasser abgespült und getrocknet, Metallprodukte 
mit Wasser abgespült, getrocknet und eingefettet werden.
(Siehe Abbildungen).

KONTROLLE, AUSSONDERUNG UND LEBENSDAUER
Die maximale Lebensdauer für Black Diamond-Camalots 
beträg t : Bis zu 10 Jahren nach Herste l lungsdatum für 
Kunststoff- und Textilbestandteile (auch wenn diese nicht gebraucht und 
ordnungsgemäss gelagert wurden), unbefristet für Metallbestandteile. 
Bei normalem Gebrauch und richtiger Pflege beträgt die übliche 
Lebensdauer für die Metallkomponenten der Camalots drei bis 
zehn Jahre. Die übliche Lebensdauer für die genähte Schlinge eines 
Camalot beträgt zwei bis fünf Jahre. Die tatsächliche Lebensdauer Ihrer 
Ausrüstung kann länger oder kürzer sein, je nachdem, wie häufig und 
unter welchen Bedingungen Sie sie verwenden.

 �  Beschädigte Ausrüstung muss zerstört und entsorgt werden, um 
eine weitere Verwendung zu verhindern.

 �  Die folgenden Faktoren verkürzen die Lebensdauer von 
Kletterausrüstung: Stürze, Abrieb, Abnutzung, lange direkte 
Sonneneinstrahlung, Salzwasser, salzhaltige Luf t , raue 
Witterungsbedingungen.

 �  Wenn auch nur die geringsten Zweifel an der Zuverlässigkeit 
Ihrer Ausrüstung bestehen, sondern Sie sie aus und ersetzen den 
ausgesonderten Gegenstand. 

 �  Das Gurtband kann ausgetauscht werden, indem Sie Ihren Camalot 
an das Black Diamond Warranty Center senden. Ausserdem 
sind Wire Replacement Kits für Camalots erhältlich. Weitere 
Informationen finden Sie auf der Website von Black Diamond 
(www.blackdiamondequipment.com).

(Siehe Abbildungen).

AUFBEWAHRUNG 

(Siehe Abbildungen).

GEBRAUCHTE CAMALOTS
Von der Verwendung von Second Hand-Ausrüstung wird dringend 
abgeraten. Um Ausrüstungsgegenständen vertrauen zu können, 
müssen Sie genauestens über deren Vergangenheit informiert sein.

AUSWAHL ANDERER KOMPONENTEN
Wählen Sie EN 892-zertif izierte Seile und EN 12275-zertif izierte 
Karab ine r,  sow ie andere CE-ze r t i f i z i e r te  K l e t te r-  und 
Alpinausrüstung, die mit diesem Produkt kompatibel ist.
Black Diamond-Camalots entsprechen der Norm EN 12276. 

KENNZEICHNUNGEN

Black Diamond: Name des Herstellers.
DATUMSCODE: Wenn beispielsweise die Nummer 9186 zu lesen ist, 
wurde der Camalot am 186. Kalendertag des Jahres 2009 gefertigt. 
Camalot: Name des Produkts.
2: Grösse des Geräts.

: Das Logo von Black Diamond.
: Über wachung dieser PSA er folg t durch AFNOR 

Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint 
Denis Cedex, Frankreich. Zertifizierungsinstitut Nr. 0333.
C E - T y p e n ü b e r p r ü f u n g  e r f o l g t  d u r c h  f o l g e n d e s 
Zertifizierungsinstitut: CETE APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 
MARSEILLE Cedex 16, Frankreich, Zertifizierungsinstitut Nr. 0082.
14 kN: Minimale Bruchlast in kN.

: Dieses Piktogramm weist Benutzer an, die Anleitungen und 
Warnungen zu lesen.
WARNING: Weist auf die Risiken und Verantwortlichkeiten hin, die 
eine Person bei der Verwendung von Camalots übernimmt.
PATENTNUMMER 4643377: US-Patent für das Doppelachsendesign 
des Klemmgeräts.

BEGRENZTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
Wir gewährleisten dem ursprünglichen Käufer, der das Produkt aus 
dem Einzelhandel erworben hat für ein Jahr ab Kaufdatum, soweit 
gesetzlich nicht anders vorgeschrieben, dass unsere Produkte 
frei von Defekten an Material und Ausführungsqualität sind. Im 
Falle des Erwerbs eines defekten Produkts geben Sie dieses an uns 
zurück, und wir ersetzen es unter den folgenden Bedingungen: Wir 
übernehmen keine Garantie bei normaler Abnutzung und normalem 
Verschleiss, bei unsachgemässer Verwendung oder Wartung, jeglicher 
Modifizierung, Änderung oder bei jeglichen Beschädigungen.

AVVERTENZE [IT]
Unicamente per un utilizzo nell’arrampicata su roccia, su 
ghiaccio e nell’ambito dell’alpinismo in generale. Queste 
attività sono pericolose. È utile capire ed accettare i rischi 
insiti in tale pratica prima di parteciparvi. Sei responsabile 
delle tue azioni e devi assumerti i rischi derivanti dalle 
tue decisioni. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere e 
capire tutte le istruzioni e avvertenze allegate, acquistare 
dimestichezza con le caratteristiche del prodotto, le sue 
capacità e limiti, e cercare di ottenere un allenamento 
corretto nell’utilizzo dell’attrezzatura. Errori nella lettura e 
nel rispetto di quanto affermato in questa avvertenza può 
risultare in grave incidente o morte!

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Questo opuscolo spiega l’utilizzo corretto ed alcuni comuni errori 
nell’uso del materiale da arrampicata, che sono a loro volta illustrate 
nelle figure allegate. Possono comunque esistere altri utilizzi scorretti. 
Un uso corretto della propria attrezzatura riduce i rischi legati 
all’attività arrampicatoria. Se non hai esperienza, utilizza questo tipo di 
attrezzatura sotto la supervisione di una persona esperta.

COME UTILIZZARE UN CAMALOT
(Vedi illustrazioni allegate) 

CURA E MANUTENZIONE
L’attrezzatura da arrampicata non deve entrare in contatto con 
materiali corrosive come acidi batterici, vapori batterici, solventi, 
candeggina clorata, liquido antigelo, alcool isopropilico o benzina.
Dopo il contatto con acqua o aria salata, risciacqua e asciuga sempre 
i prodotti tessili, e risciacqua, asciuga e lubrifica i prodotti metallici.
(Vedi illustrazioni allegate)

 DURATA MEDIA DEL PRODOTTO, ISPEZIONE E CESSAZIONE D’USO
La massima durata di un Camalot Black Diamond è la seguente: 
f ino a 10 anni dalla data di fabbricazione delle parti tessili e 
plastiche (anche se non utilizzato e correttamente conservato). 
Con un utilizzo normale e la giusta cura, la durata media delle 
parti metalliche di Camalot è dai tre ai dieci anni, e invece quella 
della fettuccia cucita è dai due ai cinque anni. La durata reale della 
tua attrezzatura può essere piu’ lunga o piu’ corta a seconda della 
frequenza d’uso e delle condizioni d’uso.

 �  At trezzatura danneggiata non deve piu’ essere usata e 
bisognerebbe distruggerla per prevenirne un uso futuro.

 �  Fattori che riducono la durata dell’attrezzatura da arrampicata: 
Cadute, abrasioni, logorio, esposizione prolungata alla luce del sole, 
acqua/aria salata.

 �  Se hai dubbi sull’aff idabilita’ della tua attrezzatura, cessane 
l’utilizzo.

 �  Le fettucce possono essere sostituite inviando il tuo Camalot al 
Black Diamond Warranty Center, e sono anche disponibili dei Wire 
Replacement Kits per i Camalot. Visita il sito della Black Diamond 
per eventuali dettagli. (www.blackdiamondequipment.com).

(Vedi illustrazioni allegate)

CONSERVAZIONE
(Vedere le illustrazioni allegate)

UTILIZZO DI CAMALOT USATI DA TERZI
Sconsigliamo vivamente l’utilizzo di attrezzatura usata. Per poterti fidare 
della tua attrezzatura devi conoscerne il passato utilizzo.

LA SCELTA DI ALTRI COMPONENTI
Scegliere corde che rispettino il protocollo EN 892 e moschettoni 
che siano conformi al protocollo EN 12275, e scegliere anche 
attrezzatura da alpinismo certificata CE che sia compatibile con 
questo prodotto.
I Camalot Black Diamond sono conformi al protocollo EN 12276. 

MARCATURE

Black Diamond: Nome del produttore.
DATE CODE: Ad esempio, il numero 9186 indicherebbe che il 
Camalot è stato prodotto il 186esimo giorno del 2009. 
Camalot: Nome del prodotto
2: Misura dell’unita’.

: Logo Black Diamond.

: Il monitoraggio di questo PPE è stato fatto da AFNOR 
Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint 
Denis Cedex, France. NB No 0333.
La Società Certificante L’analisi CE: CETE APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP 
193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, France, NB No 0082.
14 kN: resistenza alla rottura minima in kN.

: Pittogramma che indica agli utenti di leggere le istruzioni e 
avvertenze.
WARNING: Indica I pericoli inerenti e le responsabilita’ che l’utente 
si assume nell’utilizzo di un Camalot. 
PATENT NUMBER 4643377: Brevetto US per il design della camma 
a doppio asse.

GARANZIA LIMITATA
Noi garantiamo per un anno dalla data d’acquisto, a meno che 
diversamente indicato dalla legge, solo all’acquirente originale 
che I nostri prodotti sono immessi sul mercato esenti da difetti 
nel materiale e nella lavorazione. Se ricevi un prodotto difettoso, 
inviacelo e lo sostituiremo alle seguenti condizioni: non sono soggetti 
a garanzia prodotti che mostrino segni di normale logorio, di utilizzo 
o manutenzione impropri, che siano stati soggetti a modifiche o 
alterazioni, o che siano stati danneggiati in qualche modo.

ADVERTENCIA [ES]
Para uso exclusivo en escalada en roca, hielo y alpinismo. 
Estas actividades son peligrosas. Antes de tomar parte en 
ellas, debes comprender y aceptar los riesgos que conllevan. 
Tú eres el responsable de tus propios actos y quien 
asume los riesgos de tus decisones. Antes de usar este 
producto debes leer y comprender todas las instrucciones 
y advertencias que lo acompañan, familiarizarte con sus 
posibilidades y limitaciones, y obtener formación adecuada 
en el uso del material. No leer y observar estas advertencias 
puede acarrear lesiones graves o incluso fatales.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Este folleto explica el uso correcto del material de escalada que 
aparece en las ilustraciones, así como algunos ejemplos frecuentes 
de uso inapropiado del mismo, pero ten presente que existen aún 
más formas de usarlo mal. Un uso correcto del material y el empleo 
de sistemas redundantes reducirá algunos de los riesgos asociados 
con la escalada. Si careces de experiencia, utiliza este material bajo 
la supervisión adecuada.

CÓMO EMPOTRAR CORRECTAMENTE UN CAMALOT
(Consulta las ilustraciones que acompañan a este pictograma) 

CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO
El material de escalada no debe entrar en contacto con agentes 
corrosivos, como ácidos o vapores de baterías, disolventes, lejía 
clorada, anticongelante, alcohol isopropílico o gasolina. 
Si ha entrado en contacto con agua salada o aire marino, aclara y 
seca siempre los componentes textiles y aclara, seca y lubrica las 
partes metálicas.
(Consulta las ilustraciones que acompañan a este pictograma)

VIDA ÚTIL, INSPECCIÓN Y RETIRO
La vida útil máxima de un Camalot de Black Diamond es 
la siguiente: hasta 10 años desde la fecha de fabricación para 
las piezas de plástico y textiles (aunque no se hayan usado y 
hayan estado correctamente almacenadas), e indefinida para los 
productos metálicos. Bajo un uso normal y cuidados adecuados, 
la vida útil típica de los componentes metálicos de un Camalot es 
de tres a diez años, y la duración típica de la cinta cosida de un 
Camalot es de dos a cinco años. La vida útil real de tu material 
puede alargarse o acortarse dependiendo de la frecuencia con la 
que lo uses y de las condiciones en las que lo hagas.

 �  Un material dañado debe retirarse y destruirse para prevenir que se 
pueda seguir usando.

 �  Factores que reducen la vída útil del material de escalada: caídas, 
abrasiones, desgaste, exposición prolongada al sol, agua/aire 
marinos o entornos agrestes.

 � Si te cabe alguna duda sobre la fiabilidad de tu material, retíralo. 
 �  La cinta pueden sustituirse si envías tu Camalot al Centro de 

Garantía de Black Diamond. Para los cables, hay disponibles kits 
de repuesto. Para más detalles, consulta la página web de Black 
Diamond (www.blackdiamondequipment.com).

(Consulta las ilustraciones que acompañan a este pictograma)

ALMACENAMIENTO

(Consulta las ilustraciones de este folleto)

ADOPCIÓN DE CAMALOTS
Desaconsejamos encarecidamente usar material de segunda mano. Para 
poder confiar en tu material debes conocer la historia de su uso.

ELECCIÓN DE OTROS COMPONENTES
Elige cuerdas que cumplan la norma EN 892 y mosquetones que cumplan 
la norma EN 12275, y elige siempre material de montaña que esté 
homologado por la la CE y que sea compatible con este producto.
Los Camalots de Black Diamond cumplen la norma EN 12276. 

MARCAS

Black Diamond: nombre del fabricante.
CÓDIGO DE FECHA: por ejemplo, el número 9186 indicaría que ese 
Camalot fue fabricado el día 186 del año 2009. 
Camalot: nombre del producto
2: tamaño de la unidad.

: Logotipo de Black Diamond.
: supervisión de este equipo de protección personal 

llevado a cabo por AFNOR Cer tif ication, 11 rue Francis de 
Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, Francia. NB No 0333.
Organismo homologado que lleva a cabo las pruebas CE: CETE 
APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSELLA Cedex 16, Francia, 
NB No 0082.
14 kN: carga de rotura mínima en  kN.

: Pic tograma que aconseja al usuario a que lea las 
instrucciones y advertencias.
WARNING (ADVERTENCIA): indica los peligros inherentes y las 
responsabilidades que asume el usuario cuando emplea un Camalot.
NÚMERO DE PATENTE 4643377: patente estadounidense sobre el 
diseño de fisurero de expansión por levas y doble eje.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Durante un año a contar desde la compra y a menos que la ley 
indique otra cosa, garantizamos únicamente al comprador original 
que nuestros productos están libres de defectos de material y 
de fabricación tal como se vendieron originalmente. Si recibes 
un producto defectuoso, devuélvenoslo y lo reemplazaremos 
conforme a las condiciones siguientes: no garantizamos productos 
que muestren un desgaste normal o que se hayan usado o 
mantenido de manera inadecuada, o que hayan sido modificados, 
alterados o dañados, sea del modo que sea.

AVISO [PT]
Para uso exclusivo em escalada em rocha, escalada em 
gelo e montanhismo. Estas actividades são perigosas. 
Deve perceber e aceitar os riscos associados a estas 
actividades antes de participar nelas. É responsável pelas 
suas próprias acções e deve assumir o risco que delas 
advém. Antes de usar este produto, deve ler e perceber 
todas as instruções e avisos que o acompanham, deve 
estar familiarizado com as suas capacidades e limitações 
e adquirir treino adequado no uso do equipamento. O 
Incumprimento destes avisos pode resultar em lesões 
graves ou em morte!

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO 
Este folheto explica o uso correcto e alguns erros comuns de 
utilização para o equipamento de escalada retratado nas ilustrações. 
Existem outros possíveis erros de utilização. 
O uso correcto do equipamento e a utilização de sistemas 
redundantes reduz alguns dos riscos associados à escalada. 
Se não tem experiência, use este equipamento sob supervisão adequada. 

COMO COLOCAR O CAMALOT
(Veja as ilustrações que acompanham)

CUIDADOS E MANUTENÇÃO 
O equipamento de escalada não deve entrar em contacto com 
materiais corrosivos tais como, ácido de baterias, vapor das 
baterias, solventes, lixívias, anti-congelantes, álcool isopropílico 
ou combustíveis.
Após contacto com água salgada ou ar salgado, deve sempre lavar 
e secar os produtos têxteis.
Lavar, secar e lubrificar os produtos metálicos.
 (Ver as ilustrações em anexo.)

INSPECÇÃO, SUBSTITUIÇÃO E DURABILIDADE
A durabilidade máxima do Camalot da Black Diamond é de:
Para os produtos de plástico ou têxteis (mesmo que não utilizados, 
ou em armazém), até 10 anos a contar da data de produção; e com 
durabilidade máxima indefinida para os produtos metálicos. 
Com uso normal e cuidados apropriados, a durabilidade típica dos 
componentes metálicos de um Camalot, é entre três a dez anos, e 
a durabilidade típica para a fita têxtil de um Camalot é entre dois a 
cinco anos. 
A durabilidade real do equipamento pode variar em função da 
regularidade do uso e das condições de utilização.

 �  Equipamento danificado deve ser substituído e destruído para 
evitar uso subsequente.

 �  Factores que reduzem a durabilidade do equipamento de escalada: 
quedas, abrasões, uso intensivo, exposição prolongada à luz solar, 
água salgada e ar salgado ou ambientes hostis.

 �  Se tiver dúvidas sobre a durabilidade do seu equipamento, deite-o fora.
 �  As fitas têxteis podem ser substituídas enviando o Camalot para o 

centro de garantia da Black Diamond, e para os os cabos do Camalot 
existem kits de substituição. Visite o website da Black Diamond para 
mais detalhes. (www.blackdiamondequipment.com).

(Ver as ilustrações em anexo.)

ARMAZENAMENTO

(Ver as ilustrações em anexo)

CAMALOT EM SEGUNDA MÃO
Desencorajamos fortemente o uso em segunda mão. 
A fim de confiar no equipamento necessita saber o histórico de uso 
do mesmo.

ESCOLHA DE OUTROS COMPONENTES
Escolha cordas que cumpram com as exigências da norma EN 
892, e mosquetões que atendem à EN 12275, e escolha outro 
equipamento de montanhismo certif icado pela CE e que seja 
compatível com este produto.
Camalot da Black Diamond em conformidade com a norma EN 12276.

MARCAS

Black Diamond: Nome do fabricante
CÓDIGO DE DATA: Como exemplo, o número 9186 pode surgir e 
indica que o Camalot foi fabricado no dia 186 de 2009.
CAMALOT: Nome do produto.
2: Tamanho da unidade.

: Logótipo da Black Diamond
: Monitorização do EPI efectuada por AFNOR Certification, 11 

rue Francis de, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, França. NB n º 0333.
Organismo Notificado realização do exame tipo CE: CETE APAVE 
SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, França, NB n º 0082.
14 kN: Indica a resistência mínima de rotura em kN.

: Pictograma que aconselha os usuários a ler as instruções e avisos. 
WARNING: Indica os perigos e as responsabilidades inerentes, que 
o usuário assume ao utilizar um Camalot.
NÚMERO DE PATENTE 4643377: Patente US para o eixo duplo e 
design de unidade

GARANTIA LIMITADA 
Por um ano após a compra, salvo indicação em contrário por lei, 
nós garantimos ao comprador original (Cliente), que os nossos 
produtos não contêm quaisquer defeitos de fabrico, como venda 
inicial. Se receber um produto com defeito deve devolvê-lo a nós e 
iremos substituí-lo nas condições seguintes: Não damos garantia 
a produtos que apresentem desgaste normal ou que tenham sido 
utilizados ou mantidos indevidamente, modificados, alterados, ou 
danificados de alguma maneira.

ADVARSEL [DA]
Kun til brug ved klippeklatring, isklatring og bjergbestigning. 
Disse aktiviteter er farlige. Du må forstå og acceptere 
de risici, som er forbundet med disse aktiviteter. Du er 
selv ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger og må selv forstå 
konsekvensen af dine beslutninger. Før du bruger dette 
produkt, skal du læse og forstå alle instruktioner og 
advarsler der følger med, du skal gøre dig bekendt med 
produktets muligheder og begrænsninger, og du skal søge 
specifik oplæring i korrekt brug af udstyret. Utilstrækkelig 
læsning og efterlevelse af disse advarsler kan resultere i 
seriøs personskade eller død!

BRUGSANVISNING
Denne brochure forklarer korrekt brug samt nogle tilfælde af forkert 
brug, som vist i de tilhørende illustrationer. Der f indes andre 
muligheder for forkert brug. Korrekt anvendelse af udstyret og brug 
af redundante systemer kan mindske nogle af de risici der findes i 

forbindelse med klatring. Har du ikke den nødvendige erfaring bør 
udstyret kun anvendes under kyndig vejledning.

SÅDAN PLACERES DIN CAMALOT 
(Se tilhørende illustrationer)

PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Klatreudstyr må ikke komme i kontakt med ætsende materialer, 
som eksempelvis batterisyre, syredampe, opløsningsmidler, klorin, 
antifrostvæske, isopropyl alkohol samt benzin.
Efter kontakt med saltvand eller saltholdig luft skal alle tekstiler 
skylles og tørres. Metaldele skal skylles, tørres og smøres.
(Se tilhørende illustrationer)

LEVETID, INSPEKTION OG KASSERING
Den maksimale levetid for en Black Diamond Camalot er som 
følger: op til 10 år fra produktionsdatoen, hvad angår plastik og 
tekstiler (selv hvis ubrugte og opbevaret forsvarligt), uendeligt 
for metal produkter. Ved normal brug og vedligeholdelse, er den 
typiske levetid for Camalots metalkomponenter mellem 3 og 10 
år, den typiske levetid for Camalots syede slynger er 2 til 5 år. Den 
reelle levetid for dit udstyr kan være længere eller kortere afhængigt 
af, hvor ofte det bliver brugt samt de forhold de bliver brugt under.

 �  Skadet udsyr skal kasseres for at forhindre fremtidigt brug.
 �  Faktorer, der kan reducere levetiden på klatreudstyr: Styrt, 

slid, forlænget udsættelse for sollys, saltvand/luft samt brug i 
barske miljøer.

 � Er du i tvivl om pålideligheden af udstyret, skal det kasseres.
 �  Slyngemateriale kan udskiftes ved at sende din Camalot til Black 

Diamonds Garanticenter. Wire udskiftningskits er tilgængelige 
til din Camalot. Se Black Diamonds hjemmeside for detaljer 
(www.blackdiamondequipment.com) 

(Se tilhørende illustrationer)

OPBEVARING

(Se medfølgende illustration)

OVERTAGELSE AF CAMALOTS
Vi vil kraftigt advare mod brugen af brugt udstyr. For at kunne stole 
på udstyret, skal du kende dets historie.

ANDRE KOMPONENTER
Brug reb, der overholder EN 892, karabiner, der overholder EN 
12275 og vælg andet CE certificeret klatreudstyr, der er fungerer 
sammen med dette produkt.
Black Diamond Camalots overholder EN 12276

MARKERINGER

Black Diamond: Navn på producenten 
DATO KODE: Som eksempel vil nummeret 9186 kunne f indes. 
Dette indikerer at Camaloten er fremstillet dag 186 i 2009
Camalot: produktets navn
2: Størrelsen på enheden

: Black Diamonds logo
:  Over vågning af denne PPE udføres af AFNOR 

Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint 
Denis Cedex, France. NB No 0333.
Lovmæssig overvågning af CE normen udføres af: CETE APAVE 
SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, France, NB No 0082.
14 kN: Minimum brudstyrke angivet i kN

: Piktogram som råder brugerne til at læse instruktionerne og 
advarsler mod forkert brug.
WARNING: Indikerer de risici og ansvar som brugeren accepterer 
ved anvendelse af Camalots 
PATENT NUMMER 4643377: US patent for dobbelt aksel kamkile design.

BEGRÆNSET GARANTI
Hvis ikke andet er gældende i henhold til loven, garanterer vi den 
oprindelige køber, et år efter købet, at vores produkter er fri for 
defekter i materiale og håndværksmæssige fejl, som de var ved 
anskaffelsen. Hvis du modtager et defekt produkt, skal du returnere 
det, og vi vil udskifte det, såfremt følgende er overholdt: Garantien 
dækker ikke ved normalt slid, uautoriseret brug, manglende 
vedligeholdelse, samt produkter, der er modificeret eller på anden 
måde beskadiget.

WAARSCHUWING [NL]
Alleen te gebruiken voor rotsklimmen, ijsklimmen en 
alpinisme. Deze activiteiten zijn gevaarlijk. U dient de 
bijbehorende risico’s te begrijpen en te accepteren, alvorens 
aan deze activiteiten deel te nemen. U bent verantwoordelijk 
voor uw eigen acties en draagt zelf de risico’s van uw 
beslissingen. Alvorens dit product te gebruiken, dient u alle 
bijbehorende aanwijzingen en waarschuwingen te lezen en 
te begrijpen, dient u vertrouwd te zijn met de mogelijkheden 
en beperkingen ervan en dient u de juiste opleiding te 
hebben gevolgd voor het gebruik van het materiaal. Het niet 
lezen of opvolgen van deze waarschuwingen kan leiden tot 
ernstig letsel of overlijden!

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Dit boekje beschrijft het juiste gebruik en enkele veel voorkomende 
gevallen van verkeerd gebruik van het klimmateriaal dat op de 
afbeeldingen wordt getoond. Er zijn andere gevallen van verkeerd 
gebruik mogelijk. Het juiste gebruik van het materiaal en het 
gebruik van een redundant systeem vermindert een aantal van de 
risico’s die inherent zijn aan de klimsport. Indien u onvoldoende 
ervaring heef t, gebruik het materiaal dan uitsluitend onder 
deskundig toezicht.

HET PLAATSEN VAN DE CAMALOT
(Zie bijbehorende afbeeldingen) 

VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD
Klimmateriaal mag niet in aanraking komen met corrosieve 
mater ia len zoals accuzuur,  accudamp, op losmidde len, 
chloorbleekmiddel, antivries, isopropylalcohol of benzine. 
Na contact met zout water of zoute lucht, moeten textielproducten 
worden afgespoeld en gedroogd, en metaalproducten worden 
afgespoeld, gedroogd en gesmeerd.
(Zie bijbehorende afbeeldingen)

LEVENSDUUR, INSPECTIE EN INNAME
De maximale levensduur van een Black Diamond camalot is als 
volgt: maximaal 10 jaar vanaf de productiedatum voor producten 
van plastic of textiel (ook als ze niet zijn gebruikt en correct zijn 
bewaard), en onbeperkt voor metaalproducten. Bij normaal 
gebruik en correct onderhoud bedraagt de typische levensduur van 
de metalen componenten van een camalot drie tot tien jaar. De 
typische levensduur van een textielproduct bedraagt twee tot vijf jaar. 
De feitelijke levensduur van uw uitrusting kan langer of korter zijn, 
afhankelijk van de gebruiksfrequentie en de gebruiksomstandigheden.

 �  Beschadigd materiaal moet worden ingenomen en vernietigd om 
toekomstig gebruik te verhinderen.

 �  Factoren die de levensduur van klimmateriaal verkorten zijn: vallen, 
wrijving, slijtage, langdurige blootstelling aan zonlicht, zout water/
zoute lucht of extreme omstandigheden.

 �  Indien u enige twijfel heeft over de betrouwbaarheid van uw 
uitrusting, doe er dan afstand van. 

 �  Het weefsel kan worden vervangen door de camalot naar 
de Black Diamond garantieafdeling te sturen. Er zijn ook 
draadvervangingskits verkrijgbaar voor de camalot. Bezoek de 
website van Black Diamond voor meer informatie (www.
blackdiamondequipment.com).

(Zie bijbehorende afbeeldingen)

OPSLAG 
(Zie bijbehorende afbeeldingen)

TWEEDEHANDS CAMALOTS
Het gebruik van tweedehands materiaal wordt sterk afgeraden. Om uw 
materiaal te kunnen vertrouwen, moet u weten wat ermee gebeurd is.

ANDERE COMPONENTEN KIEZEN
Kies een touw dat voldoet aan EN 892, karabiners die voldoen aan 
EN 12275 en kies overige CE-gecertif iceerde klimmaterialen die 
compatibel zijn met dit product.
De camalots van Black Diamond voldoen aan EN 12276. 

MARKERINGEN

Black Diamond: Naam van de fabrikant.
DATUMCODE:  Het nummer 9186 kan bi jvoorbee ld zi jn 
aangegeven, wat aangeeft dat de camalot geproduceerd is op dag 
186 van het jaar 2009. 
Camalot: Naam van het product
2: Maat van de unit.

: Logo van Black Diamond
: Controle van dit PBM is uitgevoerd door AFNOR 

Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint 
Denis Cedex, Frankrijk. NB-nr. 0333.
Aangemelde instantie die het EG-typeonderzoek uitvoert: CETE 
APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, Frankrijk, 
NB-nr. 0082.
14 kN: Minimale breuksterkte in kN.

: Pictogram waarin gebruikers wordt aangeraden de instructies 
en waarschuwingen te lezen.
WARNING: Geeft de gevaren en verantwoordelijkheden aan die de 
gebruiker op zich neemt tijdens het gebruik van een camalot.
OCTROOINUMMER 4643377: US octrooi voor het ontwerp van het 
dubbelassige klemveersysteem

GARANTIEBEPERKINGEN
Gedurende één jaar na aankoop, tenzij wettelijk anders is 
vastgelegd, garanderen wij uitsluitend aan de oorspronkelijke 
koper dat onze producten bij aankoop geen materiaalfouten 
of fabricagefouten bevatten.   Indien u een gebrekkig product 
ontvangt, dient u het aan ons te retourneren, waarna wij het zullen 
vervangen onder de volgende voorwaarden:  Wij bieden geen 
garantie voor producten die normale slijtage en aantastingen 
vertonen of die onjuist zijn gebruikt of onderhouden, die zijn 
gewijzigd of aangepast, of die op enigerlei wijze beschadigd zijn.

ADVARSEL [NO]
Kun for fjellklatring, isklatring og alpinklatring. Disse 
aktivitetene er farlige. Du må forstå og akseptere risikoen 
som er forbundet med disse aktivitetene. Du er selv 
ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger og avgjørelser. Før du tar 
i bruk produktet må du lese og forstå alle bruksanvisninger 
og advarsler som medfølger. Du må gjøre deg kjent med 
og tilegne deg kunnskap om produktets kapasitet og 
begrensninger og sørge for å få spesifikk opplæring i riktig 
bruk av utstyret. Manglende respekt for disse advarslene 
kan medføre alvorlig personskade eller død.

BRUKSANVISNING
Dette dokumentet viser og forklarer korrekt bruk av klatreutstyret som 
er avbildet. Det viser også noen vanlige tilfeller av feil bruk. Det finnes 
flere tilfeller av feil bruk enn de som er beskrevet. Riktig og sikker 
bruk av utstyret vil redusere noen av risikoene som er forbundet med 
klatring. Hvis du ikke har erfaring med bruk av slikt utstyr, bør du kun 
bruke det under tilsyn av en kompetent og ansvarlig person.

SLIK PLASSERER DU CAMALOT
Se medfølgende illustrasjoner. 

OPPBEVARING OG VEDLIKEHOLD
Klatreutstyr må ikke komme i kontakt med etsende stof fer 
som f.eks. batterisyre, syredamp, løsemidler, klorblekemidler, 
frostvæsker, isopropanol eller bensin. 
Utstyr som har vært i kontakt med sjøsalt må alltid vaskes og 
tørkes. Metallprodukter må smøres etter kontakt med sjøsalt.
(Se medfølgende illustrasjoner).

LEVETID, KONTROLL OG KASSERING

Maksimal levetid for en Camalot og andre produkter fra Black 
Diamond er: Opp til 10 år fra produksjonsdato for plast- og 
tekstilprodukter, selv om de er ubrukte og har vært lagret på riktig 
måte. Metallprodukter har ubegrenset levetid. Ved normal bruk og 
godt vedlikehold vil gjennomsnittlig levetid for en Camalot være 3 til 
10 år for metallkomponentene og 2 til 5 år for slyngen. Faktisk levetid 
kan variere, avhengig av hvor ofte og hvordan utstyret brukes.

 � Defekt utstyr må kasseres og ødelegges for å hindre videre bruk.
 �  Følgende kan redusere klatreutstyrets levetid: Det har tatt et kraftig 

fall, bruk og slitasje, eksponering for sollys over lengre tid, sjøsalt 
og barskt klima.

 � Hvis du er i tvil om utstyret er pålitelig, bør du kassere det. 
 �  Båndet kan byttes ut ved å sende produktet til Black Diamond, 

og reparasjonssett for utbytting av wire på Camalot fås 
kjøpt. Se Black Diamonds nettside for mer informasjon 
(www.blackdiamondequipment.com).

(Se medfølgende illustrasjoner).

LAGRING 

Se medfølgende illustrasjoner.

GJENBRUK AV CAMALOT
Vi fraråder på det sterkeste gjenbruk og lån av produktet. Det er 
svært viktig at du selv kjenner til utstyrets historie.

VALG AV KOMPATIBELT UTSTYR
Velg tau som er godkjent i henhold til kravene i NS-EN 892 og 
karabinere som er godkjente i henhold til kravene i NS-EN 12275, 
og velg annet CE-godkjent klatreutstyr som er kompatibelt med 
dette produktet.
Alle Camalot fra Black Diamond er godkjent i henhold til kravene i 
NS-EN 12276. 

MERKINGER

Black Diamond: Produsentens navn.
DATO: Eksempelvis betyr nummeret 9186 at dette produktet ble 
produsert på dag nummer 186 i 2009. 
Camalot: Produktets navn.
2: Størrelse.

: Black Diamonds logo
: Kvalitetssikringen av dette PVU er utført av AFNOR 

Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint 
Denis Cedex, Frankrike. TK nr. 0333.
Det tekniske kontrollorganet som utførte CE-typegodkjenningen: 
CETE APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, 
Frankrike, TK nr. 0082.
14 kN: Minimum bruddstyrke i kN.

:  De t te s ymbole t  indike re r  a t  b rukeren b ør l ese 
bruksanvisninger og advarsler. 
WARNING: Indikerer risikoen og ansvaret brukeren påtar seg ved 
aktiviteter som involverer bruk av Camalot.
PATENTNUMMER 4643377: USA-patentert dobbel aksel.

BEGRENSET GARANTI
Vi garanterer at produktet skal være uten feil i utførelse og materiale 
i ett år fra den datoen da produktet ble kjøpt. Garantien er kun 
gyldig for den opprinnelige kjøperen og kan ikke overføres til andre. 
Produkter som har skader eller er defekt skal returneres til oss 
og vil bli erstattet i henhold til garantibestemmelsene. Garantien 
dekker ikke normal slitasje, dårlig vedlikehold, endringer eller 
modifikasjoner, eller skader som er forårsaket av uaktsom bruk.

VARNING [SV]
Endast för klippklättring, isklättring och bergsklättring. 
Dessa aktiviteter är farliga. Ta reda på och var medveten 
om riskerna innan du deltar. Du är själv ansvarig för dina 
handlingar och konsekvenserna av dina beslut. Innan du 
använder den här produkten ska du läsa igenom och förstå 
alla instruktioner och varningar som medföljer den, och 
göra dig bekant med dess möjligheter och begränsningar, 
samt erhålla korrekt utbildning i utrustningens användning. 
Om du inte läser och följer dessa varningar kan det leda till 
allvarliga eller dödliga personskador.

BRUKSANVISNING
I den här broschyren beskrivs hur du på et t korrek t sät t 
använder den klätterutrustning som visas på bilderna, samt 
några vanliga felanvändningar. Det f inns även andra tänkbara 
felanvändningar. Rätt användning av utrustningen och användning 
av redundanssystem minskar några av de risker som förknippas 
med klättring. Om du saknar erfarenhet använder du den här 
utrustningen under lämplig övervakning. 

SÅ HÄR PLACERAR DU DIN CAMALOT
(Se bifogade bilder) 

SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL
Klätterutrustning får inte komma i kontakt med frätande ämnen, 
såsom batterisyra, batteriångor, lösningsmedel, klorin, blekmedel, 
antifrysmedel, isopropylalkohol eller bensin. 

Efter kontakt med saltvatten eller salt luft ska du alltid skölja och 
torka textilprodukter, och skölja, torka och smörja metallprodukter.
(Se bifogade bilder)

LIVSLÄNGD, KONTROLL OCH KASSERING
Den maximala livslängden på Black Diamonds produkter är som följer: 
upp till 10 år från tillverkningsdatum för plast- och textilprodukter 
(även om de är oanvända och förvaras korrekt), samt obegränsad för 
metallprodukter. Vid normal användning och regelbunden skötsel 
är den typiska livslängden för Camalots metallprodukter mellan tre 
och tio år, och den typiska livslängden för en sydd slinga på Camalot 
mellan två och fem år. Den faktiska livslängden för utrustningen kan 
vara längre eller kortare beroende på hur ofta du använder den och 
under vilka förhållanden den används. 

 �  Skadad utrustning ska kasseras för att förhindra att den används igen.
 �  Faktorer som påverkar klätterutrustningens livslängd: fall, friktion, 

slitage, långvarig exponering för solljus, saltvatten/salt luft och 
krävande miljöer.

 � Om du tvekar inför utrustningens pålitlighet ska du kassera den.
 �  Slingorna kan ersättas genom att skicka in din Camalot till Black 

Diamond Warranty Center, och det finns vajerutbytessatser för 
Camalot. Mer information hittar du på Black Diamonds webbplats 
(www.blackdiamondequipment.com).

(Se bifogade bilder)

LAGRING 

(Se bifogade bilder)

ÖVERTA CAMALOTS
Vi avråder bestämt från andrahandsanvändning. För att kunna lita 
på din utrustning måste du känna till dess användningshistoria.

VÄLJA ANDRA KOMPONENTER
Välj rep som uppfyller EN 892-normen och karbiner som uppfyller 
EN 12275-normen, och välj annan CE-certifierad klätterutrustning 
som är kompatibel med den här produkten.
Black Diamond Camalots uppfyller EN 12276-normen.

MÄRKNING

Black Diamond: Namn på tillverkaren.
DATUMKOD: Till exempel kan siffran 9186 visas och visar då att 
denna Camalot tillverkades den 186:e dagen 2009. 
Camalot: Namn på produkten.
2: Enhetens storlek.

: Black Diamonds logotyp.
: Kontroll av denna PPE utförd av AFNOR Certification, 

11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, 
Frankrike. Anmält organ nummer 0333.
Anmält organ som ut för t CE-t ypgranskning: CETE APAVE 
SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, Frankrike, 
anmält organ nummer 0082.
14 kN: Lägsta brottstyrka i kN.

: Illustration som uppmanar användare att läsa instruktioner 
och varningar.
WARNING: Anger de faror och det ansvar användaren åtar sig vid 
användning av en Camalot.
PATENTNUMMER 4643377: USA-patent för designen av kamenhet 
med dubbelaxel.

BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI
Under ett år efter inköp garanterar vi, såvida inget annat stipuleras 
enligt rådande lag, endast den ursprunglige köparen att våra 
produkter är fria från skador i material och tillverkning i sålt 
ursprungsskick. Om du erhåller en defekt produkt returnerar du den 
till oss så kommer vi att ersätta den enligt följande villkor: Vi lämnar 
inga garantier gällande produkter som utsatts för normalt bruk och 
slitage eller som har använts eller hanterats på ett felaktigt sätt, 
modifierats, ändrats eller skadats på något sätt.

VAROITUS [FL]
Tuote on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kallio-, jää- ja 
vuorikiipeilyyn. Nämä lajit ovat vaarallisia. Niihin liittyvät 
riskit on tiedostettava ja hyväksyttävä etukäteen. Jokainen 
on vastuussa omista teoistaan ja ratkaisuihin liittyvät 
riskit on hyväksyttävä. Ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa on 
mukana olevat käyttöohjeet ja varoitukset luettava ja 
ymmärrettävä, sekä tutustuttava tuotteen ominaisuuksiin 
ja rajoituksiin ja harjoiteltava tuotteen oikeanlaista käyttöä. 
Näiden varoitusten lukematta ja noudattamatta jättäminen 
voi johtaa vakavaan loukkaantumiseen tai kuolemaan!

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Tässä vihkosessa on esitetty kuvissa olevan kiipeilyvarusteen 
oikeanlainen käyttö ja joitakin yleisiä tapoja käyttää tuotetta 
väärin. On myös muita mahdollisia tapoja käyttää tuotetta väärin. 
Oikeanlainen varusteiden ja varajärjestelmien käyttö vähentävät 
joitakin kiipeilyyn liittyviä riskejä. Kokemattoman on käytettävä 
tuotetta vain osaavan ohjaajan valvonnassa. 

MITEN CAMALOT ASETETAAN
(Katso oheiset kuvat)

HOITO JA SÄILYTTÄMINEN
Kiipeilyvarusteet eivät saa olla kosketuksissa syövyttäviin aineisiin, 
kuten akkuhappoihin tai -kaasuihin, liuottimiin, valkaisuaineisiin, 
pakkasnesteisiin, isopropyylialkoholiin tai polttoaineisiin. Jos tuote 
on ollut kosketuksissa suolaiseen veteen tai suolaiseen ilmaan, 
on tekstiiliosat aina huuhdeltava ja kuivattava, ja metalliosat 
huuhdeltava, kuivattava ja öljyttävä. 
(Katso oheiset kuvat)

TARKASTUS, KÄYTTÖIKÄ JA KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTAMINEN
Black Diamond- tuot te iden maksimaal inen käy t tö ikä on 
seuraavanlainen: muovi- ja tekstiilituotteilla valmistuspäivästä 
k ymmenen vuot ta ja metal l i tuot te i l la määr i t te lemätön. 
Nor maa l ikäy tössä ja  huo le l l i se l l a  ho ido l l a  Camalo t in 
metal l ikomponent t ien käy t töikä on taval l isesti kolmesta 
kymmeneen vuotta ja Camalotin ommellun nauhalenkin käyttöikä 
tavallisesti kahdesta viiteen vuotta. Varusteen todellinen käyttöikä 
voi olla pidempi tai lyhyempi, riippuen kuinka usein ja minkälaisissa 
olosuhteissa sitä käytetään. 

 �  Vahingoittunut tuote on poistettava käytöstä ja tuhottava 
käytön estämiseksi.

 �  Tuotteen käyttöikää lyhentävät seuraavat seikat: putoamiset, 
hankaus, kuluminen, pitkäaikainen auringonvalolle altistuminen, 
suolainen vesi/ilma ja ankarat olosuhteet.

 �  Jos on syytä epäillä tuotteen luotettavuutta, on syytä poistaa 
tuote käytöstä.

 �  Camalotin ompeleet voidaan vaihtaa lähettämällä se Black 
Diamond Warranty Center:iin, lisäksi saatavilla on Camalotin vaijerin 
korjaussetti, Wire Replacement Kit. Katso yksityiskohdat Black 
Diamondin verkkosivulta (www.blackdiamondequipment.com)

(Katso oheiset kuvat)

VARASTOINTI

(Katso oheiset kuvat)

KÄYTETTYJEN CAMALOTIEN HANKKIMINEN
Käytettyjen Camalotien hankkiminen käyttöön ei ole suositeltavaa. 
Välineen käyttöhistoria on tunnettava, jotta siihen voidaan luottaa.

MUIDEN VARUSTEIDEN VALINTA
Köysien tulee olla EN 892- ja karabiinien EN 12275 -mukaisia, ja 
muiden tämän tuotteen kanssa  käytettävien  kiipeilyvarusteiden on 
oltava CE – sertifoituja. 
Black Diamond Camalotit ovat EN 12276 -mukaisia.

MERKINNÄT

Black Diamond: valmistajan nimi
DATE CODE: Esimerkiksi numero 9186 tuotteessa osoittaa, että 
Camalot on valmistettu vuoden 2009 186. päivänä.
Camalot: tuotteen nimi
2: Yksikön koko

: Black Diamond – logo
: Tämän henkilösuojaimen seuranta AFAQ AFNOR 

International:n toimesta, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La 
Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, France. Huomaa No 0082.
CE tyyppitestauksen suorittaja: CETE APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 
13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, France. Huomaa No 0082.
14 kN: Minimimurtolujuus kN.

: Kaaviokuva ohjeiden ja varoitusten lukemisesta. 
WARNING: Osoittaa Camalotin käyttöön liit tyviä vaaroja ja 
vastuita, jotka on ymmärrettävä Camalotia käytettäessä.
PATENTTI NUMERO 4643377: US patent ti kaksiakseliselle 
kampeamismuotoilulle.

RAJOITETTU TAKUU
Takuumme on voimassa yhden vuoden ostopäivästä ja ainoastaan 
alkuperäiselle vähittäisasiakkaalle koskien vain tuotteidemme 
virheettömyyttä ostohetkellä materiaalien ja työn suhteen.  Jos tuote 
on virheellinen, tulee se palauttaa Black Diamondille, ja se korvataan 
uudella seuraavin ehdoin: Takuumme ei kata tuotteita, joissa on 
havaittavissa normaalista käytöstä ja kulumisesta, huolimattomasta 
käytöstä, huolimattomasta hoidosta, omatekoisista muokkauksista 
tai muutoksista, tai vahingoittumisesta aiheutuneita vikoja.



OSTRZEŻENIE [PL]
Produkt przeznaczony wyłącznie do wspinaczki skalnej, 
wspinaczki lodowej i wspinaczki wysokogórskiej. 
Wzmiankowane czynności są niebezpieczne. Należy zrozumieć 
i zaakceptować zachodzące ryzyko zanim użytkownik podejmie 
się tych czynności. Użytkownik przyjmuje odpowiedzialność 
za wykonywane przez siebie czynności oraz akceptuje ryzyko 
związane ze swoimi decyzjami. Przed użyciem tego produktu 
należy przeczytać i zrozumieć wszystkie załączone instrukcje 
i ostrzeżenia, oswoić się z możliwościami i ograniczeniami 
produktu oraz uzyskać odpowiednie przeszkolenie w 
użytkowaniu tego produktu. Nie przeczytanie i nie 
przestrzeganie tego ostrzeżenie może skutkować poważnymi 
obrażeniami lub śmiercią! 

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI 
Ten materiał przedstawia na ilustracjach poprawne zastosowanie 
oraz niektóre spośród często spotykanych błędów w użytkowaniu 
sprzętu wspinaczkowego. Istnieją również inne niewłaściwe sposoby 
użytkowania. Poprawne użycie sprzętu i stosowanie dodatkowych 
zabezpieczeń pozwala na zmniejszenie ryzyka związanego z 
uprawianiem wspinania. Jeśli użytkownikowi brakuje doświadczenia, 
powinien stosować ten produkt pod odpowiednim nadzorem.

W JAKI SPOSÓB OSADZIĆ CAMALOTA
(Patrz załączone ilustracje) 

DBAŁOŚĆ I KONSERWACJA
Sprzęt wspinaczkowy nie może wchodzić w kontakt z substancjami 
żrącymi, takimi jak kwasy akumulatorowe, wyziewy z baterii, 
rozpuszczalniki, wybielacze chlorowe, p ł yny niezamarzające, 
alkohol izopropylowy, benzyna. 
Po wejściu w kontakt ze słoną wodą lub słonym powietrzem, 
zawsze należy przepłukać i wysuszyć produkty tekstylne lub 
przepłukać, wysuszyć i nasmarować produkty metalowe.
(Patrz załączone ilustracje)

SPRAWDZANIE, WYCOFANIE Z UŻYCIA I  ŻYWOTNOŚĆ SPRZĘTU
Maksymalna żywotność przyrządów Camalot firmy Black Diamond 
wynosi: do 10 lat od daty produkcji dla elementów plastykowych i 
tekstylnych (nawet bez użycia i przy poprawnym przechowywaniu), 
nieokreślony okres czasu dla produktów metalowych. Przy 
normalnym użytkowaniu i odpowiedniej konserwacji, typowy okres 
żywotności metalowych elementów przyrządów Camalot wynosi 3 
do 10 lat, a typowa żywotność pętli wszywanej do Camalota wynosi 
2 do 5 lat. Rzeczywista żywotność sprzętu może być dłuższa lub 
krótsza w zależności od częstotliwości i warunków użycia.

 �  Uszkodzony sprzęt powinien być wycofany z użycia i zniszczony, 
aby zapobiec wykorzystaniu go w przyszłości.

 �  Czynniki skracające żywotność sprzętu wspinaczkowego to: 
odpadnięcia, tarcie, długotrwałe wystawienie na słońce, słona 
woda/powietrze lub niekorzystne otoczenie.

 �  Jeżeli zachodzą jakiekolwiek wątpliwości co do niezawodności 
sprzętu, należy wycofać go z użycia. 

 �  Taśmy można wymieniać poprzez przesłanie przyrządu Camalot 
do Centrum Pogwarancyjnego firmy Black Diamond, dodatkowo 
dostępne są Zestawy Wymiany Cięgien. Więcej szczegółów na 
stronie firmy Black Diamond (www.blackdiamondequipment.com). 

(Patrz załączone ilustracje)

PRZECHOWYWANIE 
(Patrz załączone ilustracje)

PRZEJMOWANIE PRZYRZĄDÓW CAMALOT
Zdecydowanie odradzamy wykorzystanie sprzętu z drugiej ręki. Aby 
w pełni zaufać sprzętowi należy znać historię jego użycia.
DOBÓR INNYCH ELEMENTÓW
Wybieraj liny, które spełniają normę EN 892 oraz karabinki, które 
spełniają normę EN 12275, dodatkowo upewnij się , że pozostały 
sprzęt wspinaczkowy posiada certyfikat CE i jest kompatybilny z 
tym produktem.
Przyrządy Camalot firmy Black Diamond spełniają normę EN 12276.

OZNACZENIA 
Black Diamond: Nazwa producenta.
KOD DATY: Dla przykładu, występujący numer 9184 oznaczałby, że 
Camalot został wyprodukowany w 186. dniu 2009 roku.
Camalot: Nazwa produktu
2: Rozmiar przyrządu.

: Logo firmy Black Diamond 
: Nadzór oraz cer t y f ikacja tego Środka Ochrony 

Indywidualnej jest przeprowadzony przez AFNOR Certif ication, 
11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, 
Francja. Jednostka certyfikująca numer 0333.
Jednostka certyf ikująca przeprowadzająca badania CE: CETE 
APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, Francja, 
jednostka certyfikująca numer 0082.
14 kN: Oznacza minimalną wytrzymałość w kN.

: Piktogram zalecający użytkownikom przeczytać instrukcję i 
ostrzeżenia. 
WARNING: Wskazuje na występowanie niebezpieczeństwa 
i przejęcie odpowiedzialności przez uży tkownika podczas 
korzystania z przyrządów Camalot. 
NUMER PATENTU 4643377: Numer Patentu USA dla konstrukcji 
przyrządów mimośrodowych z dwiema osiami. 
OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA
Jeśli prawo nie stwierdza inaczej, gwarancja obowiązuje przez okres 
jednego roku od daty nabycia i przysługuje jedynie oryginalnemu 
nabywcy detalicznemu. Gwarancja na nasze produkty obejmuje 
wady w materiale i wykonaniu zgodnie ze stanem produktu w 
momencie sprzedaży. Jeśli nabywca otrzyma produkt z defektem, 
powinien zwrócić go do producenta. Produkt zostanie wymieniony 
pod następującymi warunkami: gwarancja nie obejmuje produktów, 
które wykazują ślady normalnego zużycia, były wykorzystane lub 
konserwowane nieprawidłowo, były modyfikowane lub zmieniane, 
lub zniszczone w jakikolwiek sposób. 

VAROVÁNÍ [CZ]
Určeno výhradně pro lezení na skalách, na ledu a pro jištění 
v horách. Všechny tyto aktivity jsou nebezpečné. Dříve 
než je začnete praktikovat, seznamte se s riziky, jež jsou s 
nimi spojena. Jste zodpovědní za své vlastní činy a za svá 
rozhodnutí. Před užitím tohoto produktu si pozorně přečtěte 
návod a ujistěte se, že rozumíte veškerým instrukcím a 
varováním, které se pojí s užíváním produktu. Dobře se 
seznamte s produktem, jeho omezeními a vlastnostmi. 
Zároveň si zajistěte patřičné zaškolení v užívání tohoto 
produktu. Pokud opomenete toto varování a nebudete 
postupovat v souladu s návodem, hrozí riziko vážného 
zranění nebo smrti!

NÁVOD K UŽÍVÁNÍ
Tento leták vysvětluje, jak správně užívat lezecké pomůcky 
vyobrazené na ilustracích. Zároveň se věnuje některým běžným 
chybám při užívání. Samozřejmě existují i jiné případy špatné 
manipulace s pomůckami. Správné užívání pomůcek pomáhá 
omezit riziko spojené s horolezectvím. Pokud nemáte dostatek 
zkušeností, využívejte pomůcky pouze pod odborným dozorem.

JAK SPRÁVNĚ POUŽÍVAT CAMALOT
(Viz doprovodné ilustrace) 

PÉČE A ÚDRŽBA
Lezecká výstroj a pomůcky nesmí přijít do kontaktu s korozními 
činidly, jako je například kyselina z baterií, výpary z baterií, chlórová 
bělidla, rozpouštědla, nemrznoucí směs, isopropyl alkohol nebo 
benzín. Při kontaktu se slanou vodou nebo slaným vzduchem 
textilní produkty vždy opláchněte a osušte a kovové produkty 
opláchněte, osušte a nalubrikujte. 
(Viz doprovodné ilustrace)

PROVĚŘENÍ A ŽIVOTNOST
Maximální životnost Camalotů Black Diamond je následující: do 10 
let od výroby u plastových a textilních výrobků (i v případě, že jsou 
nepoužívané a správně skladované); neohraničená životnost pro 
kovové výrobky. Při běžném užití a správné péči je typická životnost 
kovových částí Camalotů od tří do deseti let. U textilní části Camalotu 
při běžném užití a správné péči je životnost od dvou do pěti let. 
Vlastní životnost vašeho produktu může být delší nebo kratší v 
závislosti na tom, jak často a v jakých podmínkách jej užíváte. 

 �  Poničené v ybavení musí bý t bez prodlení odloženo a 
znehodnoceno, aby se zabránilo dalšímu užití. 

 �  Faktory snižující životnost lezeckého vybavení a pomůcek: pády, 
tření, oděr, dlouhodobé vystavení slunečnímu záření, slané vodě 
nebo slanému vzduchu, extrémní podmínky. 

 �  Máte-li jakékoliv pochybnosti o spolehlivosti svého vybavení, 
okamžitě je přestaňte užívat.

 �  Textilní část Camalotu lze vyměnit – stačí Camalot zaslat 
do Black Diamond Warranty Center. Kity na výměnu lanek u 
Camalotů se standardně vyrábějí. Pro bližší informace navštivte 
www.blackdiamondequipment.com.

(Viz doprovodné ilustrace)

USKLADNĚNÍ 

(Viz doprovodné ilustrace)

CAMALOTY Z DRUHÉ RUKY 
NEDOPORUČUJEME používání Camalotů z druhé ruky. Abyste mohli 

věřit své výbavě, musíte znát její historii a dosavadní používání.

VYUŽITÍ DALŠÍCH KOMPONENT
Vybírejte lana, která splňují normu EN 892, a karabiny splňující 
normu EN 12275. Vybírejte pouze lezecké vybavení, které splňuje 
normy CE a je kompatibilní s tímto výrobkem.
Camaloty Black Diamond splňují normu EN 12276.

OZNAČENÍ

Black Diamond: Jméno výrobce.
DATOVÝ KÓD: Můžete se setkat např. s kódem 9134, který značí, že 
karabina byla vyrobena 134. den roku 2009.
Camalot: Jméno produktu.
2: Velikost jednotky.

: Logo Black Diamond.
: Certifikace a monitoring prováděny AFNOR Certification, 

zaznamenány pod číslem 0333.
Adresa AFNOR: 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine 
Saint Denis Cedex, France Testování typů realizuje CETE APAVE 
SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, France, 
zaznamenáno pod číslem 0082.
14 kN: Fyzikální hodnoty uvedené v kN pro zatížení.

: Piktogram navádějící uživatele, aby si přečetl návod a 
varování.
WARNING: Poukazuje na inherentní nebezpečí a odpovědnost, 
kterou na sebe zákazník bere při užívání Camalotu.
PATENT NUMBER 4643377: Číslo US Patentu na návrh duální 
vačkové jednotky (cual-axle camming unit).

OMEZENÍ ZÁRUKY
Záruka je na dobu jednoho roku od data zakoupení, pokud není 
jinak určena zákonem. Našemu odběrateli zaručujeme pouze 
dodávku zboží bez defektu materiálu a bez defektní řemeslné 
práce. Pokud naleznete skrytý defekt, vraťte nám produkt a my 
vám zašleme nový v souladu s následujícími podmínkami: Záruka 
se nevztahuje na běžné opotřebení výrobku nebo jeho nesprávné 
skladování, modifikace nebo poškození.

UPOZORNENIE [SK]
Určené výhradne na použitie pri skalnom lezení, ľadovom 
lezení a horolezectve. Tieto činnosti sú nebezpečné. Pri 
ich vykonávaní musíte poznať a akceptovať riziká, ktoré sú 
s nimi spojené. Za svoje konanie zodpovedáte vy sami a 
nesiete riziko svojich rozhodnutí. Pred používaním tohoto 
výrobku si musíte prečítať a pochopiť všetky priložené 
inštrukcie a výstrahy, zoznámiť sa s jeho možnosťami 
a obmedzeniami a mať príslušné skúsenosti s jeho 
používaním. Neprečítanie alebo nerešpektovanie týchto 
výstrah môže viesť k vážnym zraneniam alebo smrti!

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Tento leták prostredníc tvom ilustrácií v ysvetľuje správne 
používanie a najčastejšie chyby pri používaní lezeckého materiálu. 
Sú však aj iné spôsoby nesprávneho používania. Správne 
používanie materiálu a používanie viacerých istiacich prvkov 
obmedzí riziká spojené s lezením. Ak nemáte dostatok skúseností, 
používajte toto vybavenie pod dozorom skúseného.

AKO ZALOŽIŤ CAMALOT
(Pozri priložené ilustrácie)

STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA
Lezecký materiál nesmie prísť do styku so žieravinami, ako 
napríklad kyselinou v batériách, výparmi z batérií, rozpúšťadlami, 
bielidlami na báze chlóru, nemrznúcimi zmesami, izopropyl 
alkoholom či benzínom.
Po kontakte so slanou vodou alebo slaným vzduchom výrobky z 
textílií vždy opláchnite a usušte. Kovové výrobky opláchnite, usušte 
a ošetrite lubrikantom.
(Pozri priložené ilustrácie)

ŽIVOTNOSŤ, KONTROLA A VYRADENIE
Maximálna životnosť Camalotu od spoločnosti Black Diamond 
je nasledujúca: do 10 rokov od dátumu výroby pre plastové  a 
textilné  časti výrobku (aj ak sú nepoužívané a správne skladované) 
a neobmedzená pre kovové časti výrobku. Pri normálnom používaní 
a správnej údržbe je typická životnosť kovových častí Camalotu 
od troch do desiatich rokov. Typická životnosť šitého popruhu 
Camalotu je dva až päť rokov. Skutočná životnosť vášho materiálu 
môže byť dlhšia, alebo kratšia v závislosti od toho, ako často a v 
akých podmienkach ho používate.

 �  Poškodený materiál musí byť vyradený a zničený, aby sa zabránilo 
jeho ďalšiemu použitiu.

 �  Faktory, ktoré znižujú životnosť lezeckého materiálu: pády, 
odreniny, opotrebovanie, dlhodobé vystavenie slnečnému žiareniu, 
slaná voda, slaný vzduch a náročné poveternostné podmienky.

 �  Ak máte akékoľvek pochybnosti o spoľahlivosti materiálu, vyraďte ho. 
 �  Ak pošlete svoj Camalot do záručného strediska spoločnosti 

Black Diamond, vymeníme vám textilné časti. Pre drôtené tiahla 
Camalotu sú dostupné sady na opravu (Wire Replacement Kits). 
Detaily nájdete na internetovej stránke spoločnosti Black Diamond 
(www.blackdiamondequipment.com).

(Pozri priložené ilustrácie)

SKLADOVANIE

(viď ilustrácie)

POUŽÍVANIE CUDZÍCH CAMALOTOV
Jednoznačne nepodporujeme používanie Camalotov z druhej 
ruky. Aby ste sa mohli spoľahnúť na svoj materiál, musíte vedieť, 
ako bol používaný.

VÝBER ĎALŠIEHO VÝSTROJA
Vyberajte si laná, ktoré spĺňajú normu EN 892, karabíny, ktoré 
spĺňajú normu EN 12275 a ďalší certifikovaný horolezecký materiál s 
označním CE, ktorý je kompatibilný s týmto výrobkom. 
Camaloty od spoločnosti Black Diamond spĺňajú normu EN 12276. 

OZNAČENIA
Black Diamond: Názov výrobcu.
ČASOVÝ KÓD: Ak je na Camalote napríklad číslo 9186 znamená to, 
že bol vyrobený v 186-ty deň roka 2009. 
Camalot: Názov výrobku.
2: Veľkosť Camalotu.

: Logo spoločnosti Black Diamond.
: Monitoring tohto PPE výrobku vykonáva AFNOR 

Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint 
Denis Cedex, Francúzsko, číslo NS 0333
Notifikovaný subjekt zabezpečujúci CE certifikáciu: CETE APAVE 
SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, France, číslo 
NS 0082. 
14 kN: Minimálna pevnosť v kN

: Piktogram upozorňujúci používateľov na potrebu prečítania 
návodu a výstrah.
WARNING: Upozorňuje na neoddeliteľné riziko a zodpovednosť, 
ktorú na seba používateľ preberá pri používaní Camalotu.
PATENT ČÍSLO 4643377: číslo patentu (US Patent) pre dvojosé 
ťahom rozpínacie zaisťovacie prostriedky.

OBMEDZENÁ ZÁRUKA
Pokiaľ zákon neukladá niečo iné, počas jedného roku od kúpy ručíme 
výlučne pôvodnému maloobchodnému kupujúcemu, že naše výrobky 
nemajú pri prvom predaji chyby materiálu ani výroby/prevedenia. 
Ak kúpite chybný výrobok vráťte nám ho a my ho vymeníme za 
nasledovných podmienok: Neručíme za výrobky vykazujúce bežné 
opotrebovanie a poškodenie, alebo ktoré boli nesprávne používané 
alebo udržiavané, alebo ktoré boli akokoľvek upravené, pozmenené 
či poškodené.

OPOZORILO [SL]
Samo za plezanje v skali, ledno plezanje in gorništvo. 
Te aktivnosti so nevarne. Preden se jih lotite, se najprej 
dobro seznanite s tveganjem, ki jih spremlja. Za svoja 
dejanja in odločitve ste odgovorni sami. Pred uporabo tega 
izdelka preberite vsa navodila z opozorili, tako da jih boste 
razumeli, nato pa se seznanite z zmožnostmi in omejitvami 
opreme, priporočljivo pa je tudi šolanje o uporabi le-te. 
Neupoštevanje in nepoznavanje teh opozoril lahko privede 
do resnih poškodb ali smrti. 

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Brošura razlaga pravilno uporabo, pa tudi nekatere nepravilne 
načine uporabe plezalne opreme, ponazorjene z ilustracijami. 
Obstajajo seveda tudi drugi nepravilni načini uporabe. Pravilna 
uporaba plezalne opreme in uporaba dodatnih varnostnih sistemov 
zmanjša tveganje med plezanjem. Če vam primanjkuje izkušenj, 
uporabljajte opremo pod nadzorom inštruktorja ali vodnika.

KAKO NAMESTITI CAMALOT
(Glej spremljajoče ilustracije) 

NEGA IN VZDRŽEVANJE
Plezalna oprema ne sme priti v stik s korozivnimi materiali kot so 
kislina in plini baterij, razredčila, belila, sredstva proti zmrzovanju, 
alkoholi ali bencin. Po stiku s slano vodo ali zrakom splaknite 
in posušite tekstilne izdelke, ter splaknite, posušite in namažite 
kovinske izdelke.
(Glej spremljajoče ilustracije)

ŽIVLJENSKA DOBA, PREGLED IN ODSTRANITEV  
Maksimalna življenska doba Black Diamondovih Camalotov je: 
do 10 let od datuma izdelave za plastične in tekstilne dele (tudi če 
so nerabljeni in pravilno hranjeni) in neomejena za kovinske dele. 
Ob normalni uporabi in pravilni negi je tipična življenska doba 
kovinskih delov Camalotov 3 do 10 let, šivanih zank pa 2 do 5 let. 
Dejanska življenska doba vaše opreme pa je lahko krajša ali daljša, 
odvisno od pogostosti in okoliščin uporabe.

 �  Poškodovano opremo je potrebno odstraniti in uničiti, da preprečite 
nadaljnjo uporabo.

 �  Dejavniki, ki krajšajo življensko dobo plezalne opreme: padci, 
odrgnine, obraba, daljše izpostavljanje sončni svetlobi, slana voda/
zrak ali ostri zimski pogoji

 �  Če dvomite o zanesljivosti vaše opreme, jo izločite iz uporabe 
 �  Najlonsko zanko zamenjate tako, da pošljete vaš Camalot v Black 

Diamondov center za reklamacije, nadomestne žičke pa so na voljo 
kot seti. Podrobnosti preverite na Black Diamondovi spletni strani 
(www.blackdiamondequipment.com).

(Glej spremljajoče ilustracije)

SKLADIŠČENJE
(Glej spremljajoče ilustracije.)

PREVZEMANJE CAMALOTOV
Močno odsvetujemo uporabo rabljene opreme. Da bi zaupali svoji 
opremi, morate poznati njeno zgodovino uporabe.

IZBIRA DRUGIH KOMPONENT
Izberite vrv, ki ustreza standardu EN 892 in vponke, ki ustrezajo 
standardu EN 12275, ter gorniško opremo s certifikatom CE, ki je 
združljiva s tem izdelkom.
Black Diamondovi Camaloti ustrezajo standardu EN 12276. 

OZNAKE

Black Diamond: ime izdelovalca.
DATE CODE (DATUMSKA KODA): številka 9186 na primer pomeni, 
da je bil Camalot narejen 186. dne leta 2009. 
Camalot: ime izdelka.
2: velikost enote.

: Black Diamondov logo.
: nadzor te osebne varovalne opreme (OVO) izvaja AFNOR 

Certification, pod številko 0333. AFNOR naslov: 11 rue Francis de 
Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, France. NB No 0333.
Black Diamondovo OVO v skladu CE normativi potrjuje in nadzira: 
CETE APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, 
France, NB No 0082.
14 kN: minimalna sila preloma, izražena v kN.

: Piktogram, ki priporoča uporabnikom naj preberejo navodila 
in opozorila.
WARNING (OPOZORILO): prikazuje nevarnosti in odgovornosti, ki 
jih sprejema uporabnik in so povezane z uporabo Camalota.
ŠTEVILKA PATENTA 4643377: Patent ZDA za dvoosno zasnovo naprave.

OMEJENA GARANCIJA
Z enoletno garancijo od datuma nakupa v maloprodaji jamčimo, da 
so naši izdelki brez napak v materialu in izdelavi. Če kupec odkrije 
napako, naj izdelek nemudoma vrne na prodajno mesto. Izdelek 
bomo brezplačno popravili ali nadomestili z novim, znotraj obsega 
naše odgovornosti, ki je v skladu z veljavno garancijo izdelka: ne 
jamčimo za izdelke, ki kažejo znake normalne obrabe in izrabe, 
kakor tudi ne za izdelke, ki so bili nepravilno uporabljani, neprimerno 
vzdrževani, predelani ali spremenjeni, ali kakorkoli poškodovani.

FIGYELEM [HU]
Ezek az eszközök csak szikla-, jég-, valamint 
hegymászáshoz használhatók. Ezek a sportok veszélyesek. 
Mielőtt kipróbálja, legyen tisztában ezek kockázataival. 
Ön felel saját tetteiért és vállalja a döntései kockázatát. 
Mielőtt ezt a terméket használja, olvasson el alaposan 
minden utasítást, figyelmeztetést, ismerje meg a termék 
lehetőségeit és korlátait, valamint szerezzen elegendő 
gyakorlatot a felszerelés használatához. Az alábbi 
információk, figyelmeztetések elolvasásának elmulasztása 
súlyos sérülésekhez, vagy akár halálhoz is vezethet!

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
Ez brosúra képekkel il lusztrálva mutatja be a hegymászó 
felszerelések helyes használatát, valamint szemléltet néhányat 
a leggyakrabban elkövetett hibákból is. Természetesen még 
ezeken kívül is létezik más helytelen használat. A felszerelés 
helyes használata és a felesleges, bonyolult rendszerek elhagyása 
csökkenti a mászással kapcsolatos kockázatokat. Amennyiben Ön 
tapasztalat hiányában szenved, az eszközt csak hozzáértő személy 
felügyelete mellett használja!

A CAMALOT (AKTÍV ÉK) HELYES ELHELYEZÉSE
 (lásd a melléklet ábrát)

ÁPOLÁS, KARBANTARTÁS
A mászófelszerelés nem érintkezhet olyan maró anyagokkal, mint 
akkumulátor sav, akkumulátor sav gőze, oldószerek, klóros fehérítő, 
fagyálló folyadék, alkohol (tiszta szesz) vagy benzin.
Sós vízzel vagy gőzzel való érintkezés után mindig öblítse le és 
szárítsa meg a textil termékeket, és szintén öblítse le, szárítsa meg, 
majd kenje a fémből készült termékeket.
(lásd a melléklet ábrát)

 ÉLETTARTAM, FELÜLVIZSGÁLAT ÉS HASZNÁLATON KÍVÜL 
HELYEZÉS 

A Black Diamond Camalot termékek maximális élettar tama 
a következőképpen alakul: műanyag és textil termékek esetében 
maximum 10 év (még akkor is, ha nem használták és helyesen 
tárolták), valamint a fémből készült eszközök esetében pedig 
határozatlan. Normál használat és megfelelő ápolás mellett a 
Camalotok fém alkatrészeinek élettartama leggyakrabban 3-10 év 
között van, illetve ugyanez a Camalotok varrott hevedereinek esetében 
2-5 év. Az adott termék élettartama ettől hosszabb és rövidebb is lehet 
függően a használat gyakoriságától és annak körülményeitől.

 �  A sérült eszközt használaton kívül kell helyezni és megsemmisíteni, 
hogy megelőzzünk minden esetleges későbbi felhasználást

 �  A mászófelszerelés élettartamát csökkentő tényezők: esés, 
súrlódás, kopás, használat, hosszú napfénynek való kitettség, sós 
víz/gőz vagy durva, éles felületek.

 �  Ha bármilyen kétely merül fel a felszerelés megbízhatóságával 
kapcsolatban, helyezze azt használaton kívül!

 �  A Camalot aktív ék hevedereit ki lehet cseréltetni. Ehhez vissza 
kell küldeni az eszközt a Black Diamond Garancia Központba. 
A drót alkatrészek cseréjéhez pedig a Wire Replacement Kit 
megvásárolható. A részletekért keresse a Black Diamond honlapját 
(www.blackdiamondequipment.com).

(lásd a mellékelt ábrát)

TÁROLÁS
(lásd a mellékelt ábrát)

A CAMALOTOK HASZNÁLATBA VÉTELE
Nem javasolt, sőt kockázatos a mások által már használt Camalotok 
használatba vétele. Ahhoz, hogy bízni lehessen az adott eszközben, 
ismerni kell annak az életét.

EGYÉB FELSZERELÉSEK KIVÁLASZTÁSA
Válasszon olyan kötelet, mely megfelel az EN 892 szabványnak, 
karabinert, mely megfelel az EN 12275 szabványnak, valamint 
olyan egyéb CE minőségi bizonyítvánnyal rendelkező hegymászó 
felszerelést, ami kompatibilis ezzel a termékkel.
A Black Diamond Camalotok megfelelnek az EN 12276 szabványnak.

JELÖLÉSEK

Black Diamond: a gyártó neve
DÁTUM KÓD: például, ha egy terméken a 9186 számsor található, az 
azt jelenti, hogy az adott Camalotot a 2009. év 186. napján gyártották.
Camalot: a termék neve
2: a termék mérete

: Black Diamond logó
: Ennek a személyi védőeszköznek az ellenőrzését az 

AFNOR (Francia Szabványügyi Társaság) Tanúsító Bizottsága (cím: 
11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, 
Franciaország) végezte. Bejelentett szervezeti szám: 0333.
A CE típusú teszteket végző bejelentett szervezet: CETE APAVE 
SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, Franciaország; 
száma: 0082.
14 kN: minimális szakítószilárdság kN-ban megadva.

: Ez a szimbólum arra hívja fel a figyelmet, hogy az utasítások 
és figyelmeztetések elolvasása ajánlott.
WARNING: a felmerülő veszélyekre és felelősségekre hívja fel a 
figyelmet, melyet a felhasználó a Camalot használatakor vállal.
SZABADALMI SZÁM 4643377: egyesült államokbeli szabadalom a 
dupla tengelyes aktív ékért.

GARANCIA
Termékeinkre a vásárlás dátumától számított 1 éves garanciát 
vállalunk arra, hogy azok anyag és gyártási hibamentesek, kivéve, 
ha a helyi törvények mást írnak elő. Amennyiben Ön hibás terméket 
vásárolt, kérem, juttassa vissza hozzánk, és kicseréljük a következő 
feltételek szerint: nem nyújtunk garanciát normális elhasználódás, 
nem rendeltetésszerű használatból és karbantartásból eredő károk 
ellen, valamint módosított, megváltoztatott, illetve bármilyen 
módon sérült termékekre.

AVERTISMENT [RO]
A se utiliza doar pentru escalada, catarare pe gheata 
si alpinism. Aceste activitati sunt periculoase. Inainte 
de a practica aceste activitati fiti siguri ca ati inteles si 
acceptat riscurile la care va expuneti. Prin practicarea 
acestor activitati, dumneavoastra, in calitate de utilizator, 
va asumati riscurile la care va expuneti, precum si 
toate deciziile cu privire la modul de folosire al acestor 
echipamente. Inainte de a folosi aceste produse fiti sigur 
ca ati citit si inteles toate instructiunile care le insotesc, ca 
sunteti familiarizat cu toate caracteristicile dar si limitarile 
lor si ca aveti instruirea necesara pentru a utiliza astfel de 
echipamente. Neluarea in considerare a acestor avertizari 
si necunoasterea instructiunilor de utilizare poate duce la 
accidentari grave sau chiar moarte.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE FOLOSIRE
Aceste instructiuni explica modul corect de utilizare dar si unele 
utilizari necorespunzatoare ale echipamentului de catarare 
descris in ilustratii. Tineti cont ca exista si alte utilizari gresite 
ale echipamentului in afara celor descrise aici. Folosirea corecta 
a echipamentului reduce riscurile asociate catararii. In lipsa 
experientei necesare folositi aceste echipamente doar sunt 
supravegherea unei persoane avizate.

CUM PLASEZI CORECT UN CAMALOT
(vezi ilustratiile atasate)

INTRETINERE
Echipamentul de catarat nu trebuie sa intre in contact cu materiale 
corozive gen acid de baterie, solventi, clor, antigel, alcool 
izopropilic sau benzina.
Dupa contactul cu apa sarata sau aer salin echipamentul textil 
trebuie curatat si uscat iar piesele metalice trebuie curatate, uscate 
si lubrifiate.
(Vezi ilustratiile atasate)

DURATA DE VIATA, VERIFICARE SI RETRAGERE DIN UZ
Durata maxima de viata a unui Camalot Black Diamond este 
dupa cum urmeaza : pana la 10 ani de la data fabricatiei pentru 
piesele textile sau din plastic (chiar si nefolosite si depozitate 
corespunzator) si nelimitata pentru piesele metalice. Folosite 
in conditii normale si intretinute cum trebuie componentele 
metalice ale unui Camalot au o durata de viata de la 3 la 10 ani iar 
componentele textile de la 2 la 5 ani. Durata de viata poate fi mai 
mica sau mare in functie de cat de frecvent au fost utilizate dar si 
de conditiile de utilizare.

 �  Echipamentul uzat trebuie retras din folosinta si distrus pentru a 
preveni utilizarea ulterioara.

 �  Factori care reduc durata de viata a echipamentului de catarat: 
caderi, frecari de perete, uzura, expunere prelungita la razele 
soarelui, apa sarata sau aer salin.

 �  Daca aveti incertitudini cu privire la rezistenta si uzura 
echipamentului retrageti-l din uz.

 �  Piesele textile ale unui Camalot pot fi inlocuite prin trimiterea 
lor la Centrul de Garantie Black Diamond ; de asemenea sunt 
disponibile kit-uri de inlocuire a cablurilor metalice a fiecarui 
Camalot. Viziteaza site-ul Black Diamond pentru mai multe detalii 
www.blackdiamondequipment.com

(Vezi ilustratiile atasate)

STOCARE
(Vezi ilustratiile atasate)

FOLOSIREA DE DISPOZITIVE CAMALOT SECOND-HAND
Nu este recomandata folosirea de dispozitive Camalot second-
hand. Pentru a avea incredere in echipamentul tau trebuie sa 
cunosti foarte bine modul in care a fost folosit in trecut.

ALEGEREA ALTOR ECHIPAMENTE
Folositi acest produs  doar impreuna cu corzi care indeplinesc 
standardul EN 892, carabiniere care indeplinesc standardul 
EN 12275  si alte echipamente compatibile, care indeplinesc 
standardele de rezistenta CE pentru alpinism. 
Echipamentele CAMALOT BLACK DIAMOND sunt conforme EN 12276.

MARCAJE

Black Diamond : numele producatorului.
DATA : de exemplu numarul 9186 indica faptul ca aceste Camalot a 
fost fabricat in ziua 186 a anului 2009.
Camalot : numele produsului
2 : marimea unei unitati

: Logo Black Diamond
: Monitorizarea acestui EPI a fost realizata de AFNOR 

Certification, 11 str. Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint 
Denis Cedex, France. NB Nr. 0333.
Organismul notificat pentru examinarea de tip CE: CETE APAVE 
SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, France, NB 
Nr. 0082.
14 kN: sarcina de rupere minima exprimata in kN.

: Pictograma care atentioneaza utilizatorii sa citeasca 
instructiunile si avertizarile.
WARNING: Indica pericolele iminente si r iscurile pe care 
utilizatorul si le asuma atunci cand foloseste un Camalot. 
PATENT NUMBER 4643377: brevetul USA pentru designul 
dispozitivului de blocare cu axa dubla.

GARANTIE
Garantam 1 an de zile de la data cumpararii (daca nu se specifica 
altfel prin lege), si doar cumparatorului care a achizitionat produsul 
de la un distribuitor autorizat, ca produsele nu prezinta defecte de 
materiale si defecte de fabricatie. Daca primiti un produs defect, 
returnati-l catre noi si noi il vom inlocui in urmatoarele conditii: 
daca produsul nu prezinta urme de uzura normala, daca produsul 
nu a fost folosit si intretinut incorect sau daca produsul nu a fost 
modificat sau alterat in vreun fel

ВНИМАНИЕ [RU]
Только для использования в скалолазании, 
ледолазании и альпинизме. Эти виды спорта 
связаны с опасностью. Перед тем как начать 
заниматься тем или иным видом спорта, обдумайте 
и примите к сведению все возможные риски. Вы 
ответственны за ваши действия и принимаете 
риски, которые повлекут ваши решения. Перед 
тем, как использовать данный продукт, прочитайте 
и поймите все инструкции и предупреждения, 
которые касаются данного изделия, ознакомьтесь 
с возможностями и ограничениями снаряжения 
и пройдите соответствующее обучение по 
использованию снаряжения. Если вы не прочтете 
и не будете следовать данным инструкциям, то это 
может повлечь серьезную травму или смерть!

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
Данная инструкция содержит сведения о правильном и 
неправильном использовании скалолазного снаряжения, 
изображенного на картинках. Существуют иные варианты 
неправильного использования снаряжения, помимо 
ниже перечисленных. Следование инструкции, а также 
использование других устройств, поможет снизить риск при 
занятиях скалолазанием. При недостатке опыта пользуйтесь 
снаряжением под присмотром профессионалов.

 КАК ПОЛЬЗОВАТЬСЯ КАМАЛОТОМ
(см. рисунок)

УХОД И СОДЕРЖАНИЕ
Не допускайте контакта вашего снаряжения с веществами, 
вызывающими коррозию: кислотой, растворителем, 
отбеливателем, антифризом, изопропиловым спиртом и бензином.
После контакта с соленой водой или соленым воздухом 
обязательно промойте и высушите текстильные части изделия, 
а металлические еще и смажьте. 
(см.  рисунок)

 СРОК СЛУЖБЫ, ВЫЯВЛЕНИЕ НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ И 
УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ

Максимально допустимый срок службы пластиковых и 
текстильных частей камалотов производства компании Black 
Diamond – 10 лет с момента выпуска. Срок службы металлических 
частей не ограничен. При правильном использовании и 
надлежащем уходе средний срок службы металлических частей  
– от 3-х до 10-ти лет; простроченной петли – от 2-х до 5-ти лет.
Реальный срок службы вашего камалота зависит от частоты и 
условий использования.

 �  не используйте поврежденное снаряжение
 �  факторы, уменьшающие срок службы скалолазного 

снаряжения: срывы, трение, износ материалов, длительное 
воздействие прямых солнечных лучей, соленая вода или 
воздух, неблагоприятные погодные условия

 �  не используйте снаряжение, если сомневаетесь в его надежности
 �  для замены петли отошлите камалот в гарантийный центр; 

также вы можете использовать ремнабор Wire Replacement Kit. 
Посетите сайт компании Black Diamond для получения более 
подробной информации (www.blackdiamondequipment.com)

(см. рисунок)

ХРАНЕНИЕ
(см. рисунок)

ПОВТОРНОЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ
Мы категорически не рекомендуем приобретение подержаного 
снаряжения. Нельзя доверять изделиям историю которых вы 
не знаете.

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ДРУГИХ КОМПОНЕНТОВ
Используйте веревки и карабины, удовлетворяющие стандартам 
EN 892 и EN 12275 соответственно. Используйте альпинистское 
снаряжение, сертифицированное по правилам Совета Европы.
Камалоты производства компании Black Diamond удовлетворяют 
стандарту EN 12276.

МАРКИРОВКА

Black Diamond: название фирмы-производителя
DATE CODE (дата выпуска): например, номер 9186 означает, что 
данный камалот был выпущен на 186-й день 2009-го года
Camalot: название изделия
2: размер изделия

: логотип фирмы-производителя
: Контроль качества осуществляется компанией AFNOR 

Certiµ cation (11 rue Francis de Pressense, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis 
Cedex, France. NB No 0333.)
Notiµ ed body performing the CE type examination: Контроль 
качества осуществляется компанией CETE APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP 
193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, France, NB No 0082.
14 kN: допустимая нагрузка

: Пиктограмма, означающая, что пользователям следует 
прочесть инструкции и предупреждения.
WARNING (предостережение): указывает на естественные 
опасности и ответственность пользователя при работе с камалотом.
PATENT NUMBER 4643377: Американский патент на двухосные 
кулачковые устройства.
ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ
В течение одного года с момента продажи (при отсуствии 
специальных условий) покупатель в праве обменять изделие, 
при обнаружении дефектов материалов и сборки. Гарантия 
не распространяется на дефекты вызванные естественным 
износом материалов, неправильным использованием, 
изменением конструкции и повреждением.

ВНИМАНИЕ [BG]
Използват се само за скално катерене, ледено 
катерене и алпинизъм. Тези дейности са опасни! 
Разберете и приемете съществуващият риск преди 
да ги подхванете. Вие сте отговорни за своите 
собствени действия и приемете рискът на своите 
решения. Преди да използвате този продукт, 
прочетете и вникнете във всички инструкции и 
предупреждения, които го съпътстват. Запознайте 
се с потенциалните възможности и лимитите на 
продукта. Преминете обучение по иазползването 
на екипировката.Невъзможността да прочетете и 
да спазвате тези предупреждения, може да доведе 
до сериозни наранявания или смърт!

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ
Тази брошура обяснява правилното използване на катерачната 
екипировка и показва на илюстрацията някои често допускани 
грешки. Съществуват и други възможни грешки. Правилното 
използване на съоръжението и цялостната система съоръжения 
ще намали някои от рисковете при катерене. Ако нямате 
достатъчно опит, използвайте  екипировката под наблюдение 
от по-опитен.

КАК ДА ПОСТАВЯТЕ ВАШИЯТ „КАМАЛОТ”
(Вижте съпътстващите илюстрации)

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ПОДРЪЖКА
Катерачният инвентар не трябва да влиза в контакт с корозионни 
материали като пари или кисилина от батерии, разтворители, 
хлорен избелител, антифриз, спирт, газ. След контакт със солена 
вода или солен въздух, избършете и подсушете текстилните 
продукти. Избършете, подсушете и смажете металните продукти.
(Вижте приложената илюстрация)

ПРОВЕРКА, ТРАЙНОСТ И БРАКУВАНЕ
Максималният живот на Камалотите на Black Diamond е 
следният: до 10 години от датата на производство за пластмасови 
и текстилни продукти и недифинирано време за металните 
продукти. При нормално ползване и добра подражка, животът 
на металните части на Камалотите е между три и десет години, а 
на примките им е между две и пет години. Практическият живот 
на инвентара ви ще е по-къс или по-дълъг, в зависимост колко 
често го използвате и при какви условия. 

 �  Повреденият инвентар трябва да бъде бракуван и 
унищожаван за да не се използва в бъдеще.

 �  Факторите, които намаляват живота на инвентара са: Падане, 
триене, честа употреба, продължително излагане на слънце, 
солена вода и изпарения, суров климат.

 �  Ако имате някакви съмнения за надеждността на инвентара 
ви, също го бракувайте.

 �  Примките на Камалотите могат да бъдат подменяни, като 
ги изпратите до Гаранционния сервиз на Black Diamond, а 
за телената част на Камалота, има комплекти за подмяна. 
Посетете уебсайта на Black Diamond за подробности 
(www.blackdiamondequipment.com).

(Вижте приложената илюстрация)

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
(Виж приложената илюстрация)

ПРИДОБИВАНЕ НА КАМАЛОТИ 
Ние сме крайно против придобиването им „Втора Употеба”. За 
да се доверявате на вашия инвентар, трябва да знаете неговата 
история и как е употребяван.
ПОДБОР НА ОСТАНАЛАТА ЕКИПИРОВКА
Избирайте въжета със сертефикат EN 892, и Карабинери със 
сертификат EN 12275, и избирайте останалата екипировка, 
взаимодействаща с този продукт, също да е със СЕ сертификат.
Камалотите на Black Diamond притежават сертификат EN 12276.

ЛЕГЕНДА
Black Diamond: Име на производителя
КОДИРАНА ДАТА: Например номерът 9186 показва, че 
карабинерът е произведен на 186 ден на 2009 година.
Камалот: Името на продуктът.
2: Размер на комплекта.

: Логото на Black Diamond
: Сертифицирането и контролирането, извършвани от 

AFNOR, поставят отметка с номер 0333. Адресът на AFNOR е:  11 
rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, France.
Видът Тест, првеждан от CETE APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 
MARSEILLE Cedex 16, France, дава отметка с номер 0082.
14 kN: Индикация за минималната якост на скъсване при опън в kN.

: Нагледната схема съветва потребителя да прочете 
инструкциите и предупрежденията.
WARNING: Показва опасности и отговорности, които потреби-
теля трябва да вземе под внимание, когато използва Камалота.
ПАТЕНТЕН НОМЕР 4643377: US патент за дизайн на комплект 
клема с двойна ос. 
ЛИМИТИРАНА ГАРАНЦИЯ
Ние гарантираме , че една година от датата на купуването на 
нашия продукт (Продуктът) от самия краен купувач (Купувачът), 
продуктът е без дефекти в материалите и изработката. Ако 
Купувачът открие скрит дефект, трябва да върне Продукта 
на мястото, където го е купил и Продуктът ще бъде поправен 
или подменен по наша преценка със следната забележка: 
Не подменяме продукт, който е изхабен или издраскан при 
използване, или пък е бил неправилно използван, видоизменен, 
поправян или повреден по някакъв начин.

UYARI [TR]
Sadece kaya tırmanışı, buz tırmanışı ve dağcılık amaçlı kullanım 
içindir. Söz konusu aktiviteler tehlike içerir. Bu tür aktivitelerde 
bulunmadan önce, ilgili riskler anlaşılmalı ve kabullenilmelidir. 
Hareketlerinizin sorumluluğu kendinize ait olup kararlarınızdan 
kaynaklanan risk size aittir. Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce ilgili 
talimat ve uyarıları okuyun, ürünün kabiliyet ve sınırlarını 
öğrenin; malzemenin kullanımına ilişkin uygun eğitimi alın. 
Uyarıları okumamak yada dikkate almamak, ciddi yaralanmalar 
ve ölümle sonuçlanabilir!

KULLANIM TALİMATI
Bu broşür, tırmanış malzemesinin, resimli olarak gösterilen doğru 
kullanım şekli ile sık rastlanan yanlış kullanımlarını açıklamaktadır. 
Burada gösterilenlerin dışında, başkaca yanlış kullanım şekilleri de 
söz konusudur. Doğru ve yedekli malzeme kullanımı, tırmanışın 
doğasında bulunan riskleri azaltır. Tecrübeniz yoksa bu malzemeyi 
uygun denetim altında kullanın.

YAYLI TAKOZUN YERLEŞTİRİLMESİ
(Resimli açıklamalara bakınız) 

BAKIM VE MUHAFAZA
Tırmanış malzemesi, akü asidi, akü sıvısı buharı, kimyasal çözücüler, 
klor esaslı beyazlatıcılar, antifriz, izopropil alkol ya da benzin gibi 
aşındırıcı kimyasallarla temas ettirilmemelidir.
Tuzlu su ya da havayla temasın söz konusu olması halinde, tekstil 
aksamı tatlı suyla yıkayıp kurutun; metal aksamı ise tatlı suyla yıkayıp 
kuruttuktan sonra yağlayın.
(Resimli açıklamalara bakınız)

MALZEME ÖMRÜ, KONTROL VE KULLANIM DIŞI BIRAKMA
Black Diamond Yaylı Takozun azami kullanım ömrü, plastik ve tekstil 
aksam için üretim tarihini izleyen 10 yıla kadar (kullanılmamış ya da 
uygun koşullarda muhafaza edilmiş olsa dahi); metal ürünler için ise 
süresizdir. Normal kullanım ve uygun bakımla Yaylı Takozun metal 
aksamı için tipik kullanım ömrü üç ila on yıl; malzemenin dikişli 
perlon bant aksamı için ise iki ila beş yıldır. Malzemenin gerçek 
kullanım ömrü, hangi sıklık ve koşullarda kullanıldığına bağlı olarak 
daha uzun yada daha kısa olabilir.

 �  Hasarlı malzeme, kullanım dışı bırakılarak sonradan kullanımı 
önlemek amacıyla tahrip edilmelidir.

 �  Tırmanış malzemesinin kullanım ömrünü azaltan faktörler: 
düşme, sürtünme, aşınma; uzun süreli güneş ışığına, tuzlu suya/
havaya ya da sert çevre koşullarına maruz kalma.

 �  Malzemenin güvenilirliği konusunda herhangi şüphenin söz 
konusu olması halinde, kullanım dışı bırakılmalıdır.

 �  Black Diamond Garanti Merkezine gönderilmek suretiyle Yaylı 
Takozun örgü dokuma aksamının değiştirilmesi mümkün olduğu 
gibi, Yaylı Takoza ait tel değişim kitleri de firmada mevcuttur. 
Ayrıntılar için Black Diamond web sitesini inceleyebilirsiniz (www.
blackdiamondequipment.com)  

(Resimli açıklamalara bakınız)

SAKLAMA
(Resimli açıklamalara bakınız)

YAYLI TAKOZLARIN EDİNİLMESİ 
İkinci el malzeme kullanımından özellikle kaçınılmalıdır. Malzemenin 
güvenilebilirliği için,kullanım geçmişinin biliniyor olması gerekir.
DİĞER TIRMANIŞ ELEMANLARININ SEÇİMİ
Bu malzeme, EN 892 standardını karşılayan tırmanış ipleri, EN 
12275 standardını karşılayan karabinler ve malzemeye uyumlu CE 
sertifikasına sahip dağcılık malzemeleri ile kullanılmalıdır.
Black Diamond Yaylı Takozları EN 12276 uyumludur.

İŞARETLEMELER

Black Dıamond: Üretici ismi.
TARİH KODU: Örnek olarak, 9186 sayısı, Yaylı Takozun 2009 yılının 
186’ıncı günü imal edildiğini ifade eder. 
Yaylı Takoz: Ürünün ismi
2: Malzemenin ölçüsü.

: Black Diamond logosu 
: Bu Bireysel Koruyucu Malzemenin (PPE) denetimi, AFNOR 

Certification, 11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis 
Cedex, France. NB No 0333 tarafından gerçekleştirilmiştir.
CE tip denetimini gerçekleştiren onaylı kuruluş: CETE APAVE 
SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, France, NB No 0082.
14 kN: Bu işaret, malzemenin kN cinsinden minimum kırılma 
mukavemetini ifade eder.

: İlgili talimat ve uyarıların kullanıcı tarafından okumasının 
sağlanmasına yönelik resimli anlatım. 
WARNING: Yaylı Takoz kullanımından kaynaklanan sorumluluk ve 
tehlikeleri ifade eder.
PATENT NUMARASI 4643377: Çift milli takoz ünitesi tasarımı için 
kayıtlı ABD Patenti.
SINIRLI GARANTİ
Aksine bir yasal hüküm söz konusu olmadıkça, satış tarihinden itibaren 
bir yıl boyunca ve sadece doğrudan perakende satışın yapıldığı alıcıya 
karşı olmak üzere, ürünün orijinal satış haliyle, işçilik ve malzeme 
olarak hatasızlık garantisi bulunmaktadır. Kusurlu bir ürünün satın 
alınmış olması durumunda, firmaya iade edilen ürün, garanti kapsamı 
dışında kalan, normal aşınma ve eskime, uygunsuz kullanım ve bakım 
ya da hasarın söz konusu olduğu haller hariç, yenisiyle değiştirilir.

ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ [EL]
Για αναρρίχηση βράχου, αναρρίχηση πάγου και 
ορειβασία μόνο. Αυτές οι δραστηριότητες είναι 
επικίνδυνες. Κατανοήστε και δεχθείτε τους κινδύνους 
που εμπεριέχονται πριν πάρετε μέρος σε αυτές. Έχετε 
την ευθύνη των πράξεών σας ινδύνων που συνεπάγονται 
οι αποφάσεις σας. Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το 
προϊόν, διαβάστε και κατανοήστε όλες τις οδηγίες και 
τις προειδοποιήσεις που το συνοδεύουν, εξοικειωθείτε 
με όλες τις δυνατότητες και τους περιορισμούς του 
και αποκτήστε κατάλληλη εκπαίδευση στη χρήση 
του εξοπλισμού. Το να μη διαβάσετε ή αγνοήσετε 
τις προειδοποιήσεις μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα 
σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή θάνατο! 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΕΩΣ
Αυτό το φυλλάδιο εξηγεί την σωστή χρήση και κάποια κοινά 
λάθη που γίνονται κατα τη χρήση του αναρριχητικού εξοπλισμου 
που εικονίζεται παρακάτω. Άλλα πιθανά λάθη είναι δυνατόν 
να υπάρχουν.Η σωστή χρήση του εξοπλισμού θα μειώσει τους 
κινδύνους που συνδέονται με την αναρρίχηση. Αν δεν έχεται εμπειρία 
χρεισιμοποιήστε τον εξοπλισμό υπό την επιτήριση κάποιου έμπειρου. 

ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ CAMALOT
(όπως στις εικόνες)

ΠΕΡΟΙΠΗΙΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΙΣΗ
Ο αναρριχητικός εξοπλισμός δεν πρέπει να έρχεται σε επαφή με 
διαβροτικά υλικά όπως υγρά μπαταρίας, αναθυμιάσεις μπαταρίας, 
διαλύτες, χλωρίνη, αντιψυκτικό, ισοπροπυλική αλκοόλη ή βενζίνη.
Μετά από επαφή με αλμυρό νερό ή αέρα, πάντα ξεπλύνετε και 
στεγνώστε τα μαλακά υλικά ενώ ξεπλύνετε στεγνώστε και λαδώστε 
τα μεταλικά. 
(όπως στις εικόνες)

ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ,ΕΠΙΘΕΩΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΣΥΡΣΗ
Η μέγιστη διάρκεια ενός Camalot είναι: μέχρι 10 χρόνια από 
την ημερομηνία κατασκευής για τα πλαστικά και υφασμάτινα 
μέροι(ακόμη και αν δεν χρησιμοποιούνται ή είναι σωστά 
αποθηκευμένα), και απεριόριστη για τα μεταλικά προιόντα. Με 
κανονική χρήση και κατάλληλη συντήριση η διάρκεια ζωής των 
μεταλικών μερών ενός Camalot είναι τρία ως δέκα χρόνια, και για τον 
ραμένο ιμάντα του Camalot είναι δύο ως πέντε χρόνια. Η πραγματική 
διάρκεια ζωής του εξοπλισμού σας μπορεί να είναι μεγαλύτερη ή 
μικρότερη ανάλογα με το πόσο συχνά τον χρησιμοιποιείτε και τις 
συνθήκες χρίσης του.

 �  Φθαρμένος εξοπλισμός πρέπει να αποσύρεται και να 
καταστρέφεται ώστε να αποφευχθεί μελλοντική χρήση.

 �  Παραγοντες που μειώνουν την διάρκεια ζωής του αναρριχητικού 
εξοπλισμού: Πτώσεις, τριβή, φθορά, παρατεταμένη έκθεση στον 
ήλιο, αλμυρό νερό/αέρας ή αντοίξοες συνθήκες.

 �  Αν έχετε οποιαδήποτε αμφιβολία για τον εξοπλισμό σας, 
αποσύρετέ τον

 �  Ο ιμάντας μπορεί να αντικατασταθεί στέλνοντας το Camalot στο 
κέντρο εγγύησης της Black Diamond, και σετ αντικατάστασης των 
συρμάτων υπάρχουν για τα Camalot. Για λεπτομέριες στο website 
της Black Diamond (www.blackdiamondequipment.com)

(όπως στις εικόνες)

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
(όπως στις εικόνες)

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΝΤΑΣ CAMALOTS
Δεν υποστηρίζουμε την χρηση μεταχειρισμένων υλικών. Για να 
εμπιστευτιτε τον εξοπλισμό σας πρέπει να ξέρετε το ιστορικό 
χρησιμοποίησής του. 

ΔΙΑΛΕΓΟΝΑΣ ΑΛΛΑ ΥΛΙΚΑ
Διαλέξτε σχοινιά που έχουν έγκριση ΕΝ 892 και καραμπίνερς με 
έγκριση ΕΝ 12275, και διαλέξτε άλλα με αναγνώριση CE υλικά που 
είναι συμβατά με αυτό το προιόν.
Τα Camalots της Black Diamond ακολουθούν τα στανταρς ΕΝ 12276

ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΣΕΙΣ
Black Diamond: το όνομα του κατασκευαστή
DATE CODE: Σαν παράδειγμα, ο αριθμός 9186 υποδεικνύει οτι το 
Camalot κατασκευάστηκαι την 186η ημέρα του 2009. 
Camalot: το όνομα του προιόντος
2: το μέγεθος της μονάδας

: το λογότυπο της Black Diamond
: Η πιστοποίηση έγινε απο την AFNOR Certification, 11 rue 

Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, France. NB 
No 0333.
Η επιτροπή εξέτασης CE πιστοποίησης: CETE APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP 
193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, France, NB No 0082.
14 kN: Η ελάχιστη δύναμη που απαιτήται σε kN για το σπάσιμο του υλικού

: Εικονίδιο που συμβουλεύει του χρήστες να διαβάσουν τις 
οδηγίες και τις προειδοποιήσεις.
WARNING: Δίχνει τους κινδύνους και τις ευθηνες που βαρένουν τον 
χρίστη του Camalot.
ΠΑΤΕΝΤΑ Νο 4643377: Αμερικάνικη πατέντα για το διπλού άξονα υλικό

ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Για ένα χρόνο από την αγορά εκτός αν υποδικνύεται διαφορετικά 
από το νόμο, εγγυούμασται στον αγοραστή μόνο ότι τα προιόντα 
μας είναι χωρίς ελατώματα στα υλικά και την κατασκευή. Αν 
λάβεται ένα ελατωματικό υλικό επιστρέψτε το σε εμας και θα το 
αντικαταστήσουμε υπο τους παρακάτω όρους: Δεν εγγυούμασται 
για υλικά που έχουν φθαρεί φυσιολογικά ή που έχουν χρισημοποιηθεί 
ή αποθηκευτή ακατάλληλα, που έχουν αλαχτεί ή τροποποιηθεί ή 
καταστραφεί με οποιονδήποτε τρόπο.

警告 [ZH]
本产品仅供攀岩和登山运动使用。这些活动都具有潜
在的危险性。在您参与这些活动之前，请对其中蕴含的
风险有充分的认知，做好接受的心理准备。您对自身的
行为承担责任，并为您自己的抉择所可能面临的风险负
责。在使用本产品之前，请仔细阅读并充分理解所有附
带的说明书上的指导和警示，熟知其正确的使用方法，
功能和局限性。请勿以任何方式对产品进行修改或变
更。我们建议使用者通过适当的方式获得对装备使用方
式的正确培训。不遵从此警示，将有可能带来严重的伤
害甚至死亡！

产品使用指导
此说明书阐释了正确的使用方式，并以图示描述了部分常见的器械
使用错误。请注意，还存在其他未显示在这里的错误使用方式。正
确的器械操作和在保护系统中使用备份和副保护，能降低攀登中
可能面临的风险。如果您缺乏操作经验，请在适当的监督指导下使
用本产品。

如何放置机械塞

（见附图所示）

产品保养
攀登装备不可接触腐蚀性物质，比如电池的酸液或碱液，溶解剂，
漂白剂，防冻液，燃剂，酒精或汽油。

如果不慎接触了盐水或盐分较大的空气，对于纺织类产品，请清洗
晾干；对于金属类产品，请清洗晾干后涂上润滑油。

（见附图所示）

装备的定期检查，更新及使用寿命
BLACK DIAMOND机械塞的最大寿命为：塑料和纺织类产品，从
生产之日起十年（即使根本不使用而且以正确的方式存放）；对于
金属类产品，理论上可以达到无限长。在正常的使用和适当的保养
下，机械塞金属部件的通常寿命为三到十年，而塞子上配置的机制
扁带的通常寿命则是二到五年。您的装备的实际寿命根据您的实
际使用频率和装备使用环境的不同而不同。

 �  损坏的装备必须退役并被彻底摧毁以避免将来误用。

 �  有可能降低攀登装备寿命的因素：冲坠，磨损，损耗，长期暴露
在阳光下，接触盐水或盐份较高的空气，以及严酷的环境等。

 �  如果您对装备的可靠性有任何怀疑，请摒弃它不再使用。

 �  机 械 塞 上 配 置 的 扁 带 可 以 通 过 将 产 品 寄 回 B L A C K 
D I A M O N D 售 后 服 务 中 心 更 换 ，我 们 也 有 专 为 机 械
塞 配 备 的 金 属 线 缆 配 件 包 供 应 。详 情 请 查 询 网 站
WWW.BLACKDIAMONDEQUIPMENT.COM

（见附图所示）

产品存放

（见附图所示）

二手机械塞
我们强烈不建议使用二手装备。只有在知道装备使用历史的情况
下，才能相信它。

其它配套装备的选择
请选择符合EN 892标准的绳子和符合EN 12275标准的铁锁，以
及其他通过了CE认证的，适宜于与本产品配套使用的攀登装备。

BLACK DIAMOND机械塞符合EN 12276标准。

产品上各种标记的含义

Black Diamond：生产商名称

DATE CODE：举例说明，当9186的数字出现时，表示此机械塞是在
2009年的第186天生产的。

Camalot：产品名称

2：产品型号

：Black Diamond的商标

: 此个人保护装备（PPE）由法国标准化协会AFNOR进行监
控。法国标准化协会AFNOR地址：11 rue Francis de Préssensé, 
93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, France。认证号0333。

Notified body performing the CE type examination: 产品
由位于BP 193, 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16, France的 CETE 
APAVE SUDEUROPE依照CE标准进行类型检测，认证号0082。

14 kN：以“千牛”为单位表示的最低断裂强度

 : 建议使用者阅读产品使用指导和警告文字的图。

WARNING: 阐明潜在的危险性，提醒用户在机械塞使用过程中对自
身的行为承担责任。

PATENT NUMBER 4643377：机械塞双轴凸轮设计的美国专利号

有限质保条款
我们的质保期限为购买之日起一年，法律条款另有规定者除外。在
此期间，我们对销售时就存在原料或生产工艺缺陷的产品，向在正
规零售商处购买产品的顾客提供质保服务。如果顾客购买了有缺陷
的产品，请退还给我们，我们将依据质保条款进行更换。正常使用
造成的磨损或损耗；使用或保养不当；未经授权的修改或变更；以
及任何方式造成的损坏等，不属于质保服务范畴。

경고 [KO]
주의사항: 암벽등반, 빙벽 등반, 그리고 등산 시에만 
사용해야 한다. 이들 활동은 위험을 수반한다. 따라서 
이들 활동들에 참여하기 전에 동반되는 위험 요소에 
대해 정확히 이해하고 숙지해야 한다. 사용자는 자신이 
내린 결정에 책임지고 그 결정에도 위험이 있다는 
사실을 알아야 한다. 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 제품과 
관련된 모든 주의사항과 사용법을 읽고, 이해해야 
하며, 제품의 특성과 한계에 대해 숙지하고, 장비 
사용법에 대한 정확한 훈련을 받아야 한다. 이 모든 
주의사항을 읽지 않고, 지키지 않을 시에는 심각한 
부상을 당할 수 있으며 사망까지 초래할 수 있음을 
알아야 한다. 가이드와 가이드 서비스 그리고 교육 
프로그램은 지역 또는 국립 등산 가이드 협회 등 전문 
교육기관을 통해서 받을 수 있다.

사용법

본 설명서는 옆에 그림에서 묘사하듯 등반 장비의 올바른 사용 
방법과 몇 가지 흔히 일어나는 오용 사례에 대해 설명해 주고 
있다. 이외 다른 오용 사례도 존재한다. 장비의 올바른 사용과 
부수적인 시스템의 사용은 등반에 관련된 다소의 위험을 줄일 
수 있다. 초보자나 등반 경험이 부족한 사람은 반드시 전문가의 
지도하에 본 장비를 사용해야 한다.

캐멀롯 설치 방법

(첨부된 그림 참조)

관리 및 유지

등반 장비는 배터리 산, 배터리 가스, 용제, 염소 표백제, 부동액, 
이소 프로필 알코올(살균제) 또는 휘발유와 같은 부식성 
물질과의 접촉을 피한다.

해수 및 해풍과 접촉 시, 섬유류 제품은 반드시 물에 헹구어 
건조해야 하고 금속류 제품은 물에 헹구어 건조한 후 윤활유를 
발라 보관한다.

(첨부된 그림 참조)

수명, 점검 및 폐기

블랙 다이아몬드 캐멀롯의 최대 수명은 다음과 같다: 사용하지 
않고 적절한 상태로 보관한 플라스틱과 섬유 제품은 제조일로부터 
최대 10년, 금속 제품은 무기한이다. 통상적 사용과 적절한 관리 
시 캐멀롯 금속 부품들의 평균 수명은 3년에서 10년이며, 캐멀롯 
소운 슬링의 경우 2년에서 5년이다. 장비의 실제 수명은 사용의 
빈도와 각 사용시 상황에 따라 더 길거나 짧아질 수 있다.

 �  손상된 장비는 재사용을 막기 위해 바로 폐기해야 한다.

 �  등반 장비의 수명을 단축시키는 요소: 추락, 마찰, 마모, 햇볕에 
장기간 노출, 해수/해풍 또는 가혹한 환경.

 �  장비의 신뢰성에 조금이라도 의심이 간다면 사용을 중단해야 
한다.

 �  웨빙은 블랙 다이아몬드 품질보증 센터로 캐멀롯을 보내면 
교체할 수 있으며, 캐멀롯을 위한 와이어 교체 키트도 사용 
가능하다. 자세한 내용은 블랙 다이아몬드 웹사이트 참조. 
(www.blackdiamondequipment.com)

(첨부된 그림 참조)

보관

(첨부된 그림을 참조)

캐멀롯의 양도

중고제품의 사용은 강력히 만류한다. 본인의 장비를 신뢰할 수 
있으려면 자신의 장비에 대한 사용 이력을 알아야 한다.

기타 등반 구성 장비의 선택 

EN 892를 만족시키는 로프 류와 EN12275를 만족시키는 카라비너 
류를 선택하고 본 제품과 호환되는 CE 인증 산악 장비를 사용해야 
한다.

블랙 다이아몬드 캐멀롯은 EN 12276을 따른다.

기호

블랙 다이아몬드: 제조사 명

날짜 약호: 예로서, 9186과 같은 숫자 표기는 본 캐멀롯이 2009
년의 186일째 되는 날 제작되었음을 가리킨다.
캐멀롯: 제품명

2: 제품 사이즈 
: 블랙 다이아몬드 로고

: 본 PPE 검사는 AFNOR Certification에서 수행함, 11 rue 
Francis de Préssensé, 93571 La Plaine Saint Denis Cedex, France. 
NB No 0333.
CE 형태 검사 인증 기관: CETE APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP 193, 13322 
MARSEILLE Cedex 16, France, NB No 0082.
14 kN: 최소 파손 강도 (단위 kN)

: 사용자로 하여금 사용법과 주의사항을 읽도록 알리는 심볼
WARNING: 캐멀롯 사용시 내제된 위험성과 사용자가 맡아야 
하는 책임을 설명한다.

특허 번호 4643377: 이중 축 캠 장치 설계에 대한 미국 특허.

품질 보증 기간

최초에 판매되었을 때와 같이 재질과 제조상 문제가 없고 
법적으로 별도 지시된 사항이 없는 경우 구매일로부터 1년 까지 
최초 소매 구매자에 한해 보증한다. 만약 제품에 결함이 있을 
경우 반품이 가능하며 다음의 조건에 따라 교환될 것이다: 
회사는 제품의 일반적인 마모와 해짐, 비정상적 사용 및 관리, 
변형 또는 변경에 대한 손상에 대해서는 보증하지 않는다.

[JP]

9186


